Rule 2 33 Form 2.17B
The Insolvency Act 1986 2 - 1 ; B
Statement of administrator’s proposals
Name of Company Company number |
ABL Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus 00612235
Lighting Limited)
in The High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Court case nurmber
Birmingham District Registry
8213 0f 2013 !
{full name of court}
(a) nsert ful Wa (a)
name(s) and Dominic Lee Zoong Wong Christopher James Farrington Paui James Meadows
audress(es) of Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP Defoitte LLP
agmimstratos(s) Four Brindleyplace 1 Woodborough Road Four Brindleyplace
Birmingham Nottingham Birmingham
B1 2HZ NG1 3FG B1 2HZ
‘Celete as attach a copy of our proposals n respect of the Administration of the above company
apolicable

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) 14 June 2013

(} —_—
o ——

b /"” e
P

e

Signed —_
Joint / Admirnustrator(s)

Dated (e Sewme il
Contact Details
You do not have to give any contact Paul Meadows
imformation in the box opposite but if Deloifte LLP
you do, it will help Companies House to Four Bnndleyplace
contact you if there is a query on the Birmingham,
iorm B1 2HZ

The contact information that you give

|| be visibie to re

A10

searchers of the 0121632 6000
DX Number DX Exchange \

When you have compieted and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
IEXCW*

Companies House, Grown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

AZB
28/06/2013 #f73

COMPANIES HOUSE




Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B
The insolvency Act 1986 2 - 1 ; B
Statement of administrator’s proposals
Name of Company Company number
ABH Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus 00943023
Holdings Limited)
In The High Court of Justce, Chancery Division, Court case number
Birmingham Disinct Registry
8214 of 2013
{full name of court)
(2) Insent full IfWe (a)
nama(s) and Dominic Lee Zoong Wong Christopher James Farrington Paul James Meadows
addressies) of Deloitte LLP Delotte LLP Deloitte LLP
adiministrator(s) Four Brindleyplace 1 Woodborough Road Four Brindieyplace
Birmingham Nottingham Birmingham
B12HZ NG1 3FG B12HZ
*Oelete as attach z copy of our proposals In respect of the Admunisiration of the above company

applicable

A copy of these propasals was sent to all known creditors on

(b} 14 June 2013

Signed

Dated

2

{
B

A R

e

~Joint /| Administrator(s)

4 Suw 01

Contact Detaiis

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House o
contact you If there is a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be visible {o researchers of the
pubhc record

Faul Meadows

Deloitte LLP
Four Brindleyplace
Birmingham
B12HZ
0121 632 6000
DX Number DX Exchange

Companies House recelpi date barcode

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




Rule 2.33

Form 2178

The Insolvency Act 1986 = ; B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Narne of Cornpany Company number
Abacus Investcorp Limited 03092778
in The High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Court case number
Birmingham District Registry
8222 of 2013
{full name of court)

(a) Insent full I'We (a)
name(s) and Dominic Lee Zoong Wong Chnstopher James Farnngton Paul James Meadows
address(es) of Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
administrator(s) Four Brindleyplace 1 Woodborough Road Four Brindleyplace
Birmingham Nottingham Birmingham
B1 2HZ NG1 3FG B12HZ
‘Delete as attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the Admirustration of the above company
applicable

A copy of these proposals was sent o all known creditors on

{b) 14 June 2013

Signed

Dated

S

Joint / Administrator(s)

.f(t -~ \‘Lh'\f{_- pIo ';

Contact Details

You do not have to give any contact
infarmation in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
centact you if there 1s @ query on the
form

The contact iInformation that you give
will be visible to researchers of the
public record

Paul Meadows

Deloitte LLP
Four Brindieyplace
Birmingham
81 2HZ
0121 832 6000
DX Number DX Exchange

{* ;
i Companies House receipt date barcode

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




ABL Realisations Limited

{formerly Abacus Lighting Limited) Court Case No 8213 of 2013
ABH Realisations Limited

(formerly Abacus Holdings Limited) Court Case No. 8214 of 2013
Abacus Investcorp Limited Court Case No. 8222 of 2013

- All in Administration (“the Companies”)

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO
PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 (AS AMENDED)

12 June 2013

Dominic Lee Zoong Wong, Chnistopher James Farrington, Paul James Meadows
Joint Administrators of the Companies - In Administration

Deloitte LLP

Four Brindleyplace, Birmingham B1 2HZ

Dominic Lee Zoong Wong, Chnstopher James Farrington and Paul James Meadows were appointed Joint
Administrators of ABL Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Reahsations Limited
(formerly Abacus Holdings Limited) and Abacus Investcorp Limited on 3 May 2013 The affairs, business
and property of the Companies are managed by the Joint Administrators The Joint Administrators act as
agents of the Companies and contract without personal liability

Disclaimer Notice

J This Statement of Proposatls ("Proposal” or "Proposals™) has baen preparad by Dominic Lee Zoong Wong Chnstopher James Farnngton
and Paut James Meadows, the Administrators of ABL Realisatiens Limited (formerly Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Realisations Limited
(formery Abacus Holdings Limited) and Abacus Invesicorp Limited, solely to comply with their statutory duty under Paragraph 49, Schedule
B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) to lay before creditors a statement of their proposals for achieving the purposes of the
Administrations, and for no other purpose It ts not suitable to be relied upon by any other parson, or for any other purpose or in any other

context

. This Proposal has not been prepared in contemplation of it being used, and Is not suitable to be usad, to inform any investment decision In

relation to the deb! of or any financial mterest in any of the Compames listed above

. Any estimated cutcomes fer creditors included in this Proposal are lllustrative only and cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual

outcomes for craditors

. Any person that chooses to rely on this Proposal for any purposa or in any context other than under Paragraph 49 Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1966 {as amended) doas so at their own risk  To the fullest extent parmitted by law, the Administraters do not assume any

responsibility and will not accept any liability in respect of this Proposal

. The Administrators act as agents far ABL Realisatrons Limited (formery Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Realisations Limited (formerly
Abacus Holdings Limited) and Abacus Investcorp Limited and contract without personal hability The appointments of the Administrators are
personal to them and to the fullest extent permitted by law, Deloitte LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not accept any hability

to any person in respect of this Proposal or the conduct of the Administrations

- All licensed Insolvency Practiioners of Defoitte LLP are licensed in the UK to act as Insolvency Practiboners




CONTENTS

1 BACKGROUND

2 THE CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE
ADMINISTRATORS

3. THE MANNER IN WHICH THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANIES HAVE BEEN
MANAGED AND FINANCED AND WILL CONTINUE TO BE MANAGED AND
FINANCED IF THE ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS ARE APPROVED

4 DIRECTORS’ STATEMENTS OF AFFAIRS

5 PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

6. ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

7 OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

8 STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1
OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 (AS AMENDED)

Appendices

1. Statutory Information

2 Summary Financial Information

3. Administrators’ Receipts and Payments account from 3 May 2013 to 7 June 2013

4 Directors’ Statement of Affairs

S. Statements of Pre-Administration Costs

6 Administrators’ time costs for the period 3 May 2013 to 7 June 2013

7. Proof of Debt — Form 4.25 ‘

8 Form 2 21B (Request Meeting)

PAGE

10

13

14

17

19

ABL Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus

Heldings Linited) and Abacus Investcorp Limited ~ All in Admimistration




ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used

“the Act’ Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

“the Rules” Insolvency Rules 1986 and the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2010
“the Administrators” Dominic Lee Zoong Wong, Chnstopher James Farmngten, and Paul
James Meadows, all of Deloitte LLP

“Deloitte” Deloitte LLP

“the Bank” / “Secured HMSBC Bank plc

Creditor”

“the Court” High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham District Registry

“the Group” ABH Realisations Limited {formerly Abacus Holdings Limited) and all
its subsidianes

“ABL" ABL Realisations Limited (formery Abacus Lighting Limited)

“ABH" ABH Realisations Limited {formerly Abacus Holdings Limited)

"ABI" Abacus Investcorp Limited

“the Companies” ABL Realisations Limited {formerly Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH

Realisations Limited (formerdy Abacus Holdings Limited) and Abacus
Investcorp Limited — All in Administration

“EBIT" Earnings before interest and tax

“RPO” The Redundancy Payments Office

‘PP” The Prescnbed Part of the Company's net property subject to Section
176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

“QFCH" Qualifying Floating Charge Holder

“SIP2 (E&WY Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 (England & Wales)

“SIPT (E&WY’ Statement of Insolvency Practice 7 (England & Wales)

“SIP9 (E&W)" Statement of Insolvency Practice 9@ {(England & Wales)

*SIP13 (E&W)" Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 (England & Wales)

*SIP16 (E&W)" Statement of Insolvency Practice 16 (England & Wales)

ABL Realisations Limited {formerly Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus
Holdings Limited) and Abacus Investcorp Limited - All in Admimistration




1.1.

12

BACKGROUND

Introduction

This report s prepared pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Act, which requires
the Administrators to provide creditors with details of their proposals to achieve the purpose of
the Administrations

To assist the creditors and enable them to decide on whether or not to vote for the adopticn of
the proposals, the following information is included in the report

¢ background of the Companies, and
¢ the crcumstances giving nse to the appointment of the Adrministrators

As there are insufficient funds for a distnbution to the unsecured creditors other than via the
PP, a fund set aside for the benefit of unsecured creditors by virtue of Section 176A(2)(a) of
the Act, and In accordance with Paragraph 52{1)(b} of Schedule B1 of the Act, the
Administrators wilt not be convening a creditors’ meeting, unless required to do so

Should creditors of the Companies, whose total debts amount to at least 10% of the total
debts of that specific company wish to request a meeting be held they should complete the
attached Form 2 21B (Appendix 8) and return it within the deadline stated A deposit of £250
towards the costs of convening the meeting should be enclosed with the request per rule
2 37(3) of the Rules

In the event no request (in the prescnbed manner) 1s received within 8 business days of 1ssue
of this statement, the proposals will be deemed approved and a notice will be filed at
Companies House

For the purposes of this report, we will refer to the Companies by the abbreviations set out on
the previous page

Background

The Companies specialise in the design, manufacture and installahon of extenor lighting
solutions for customers across the world

The Group compnsed the followming entities

¢ ABH Holding company owning the Group's intellectual property nghts and its freehold
property at Sutton-in-Ashfield,

« ABL Main trading entity, with sales, design and manufacturing teams Traded from
the freehold property in Sutton-in-Ashfield with c 150 employees,

¢« AB| Intermediate holding company which owned the investments / shares in the
overseas subsidianes,

« Shangha Abacus Lighting Limited (“AB China") Registered in China, established
¢ 20yrs ago with manufacturing and domestic sales team Trades from a freehold
property in Shanghai with ¢ 85 employees,

ABL Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus

Holdings Limited) and Abacus Investcorp Limited — All in Adminmistration 1




13.

14

s Abacus Guif JLT (“"AB Dubai") Registered in Dubal, established ¢ 18 months ago with
a local sales team,

e Abacus Lighting Singapore Limited (*AB Singapore”) Registered in Singapore,
established ¢ 18 months ago with local sales team, and holder of the shares in AB
Dubai, and

¢ Abacus Lighting LLC ("AB Russia”) Registered in Russia, established ¢ 3 years ago
with a local sales and support functions Followming continuing losses and the
withdrawal of banking facilities, this subsidiary was wound down in December 2012
and had effectively ceased to trade

ABH 1s owned as follows

¢ Ruth Pratt (70%) - the widow of the onginal founder of the business,
s Geoffrey Hall (25%) - the previous, and now retired, managing director,
+ Andrew Morns-Richardson (5%) — the Group’s managing director,

Management and Employees

As at 3 May 2013 ABL employed approximately ¢ 150 staff ABH employed Mrs Ruth Pratt, (a
director of ABH and the Group’s majority shareholder} and ABI did not directly employ any
staff

Statutory information on the Companies, including details of the Directors and Company
Secretary, Bankers & Shareholders 1s provided at Appendix 1

Overview of Financial Information

Extracts from the individual audited accounts for the 12 months to 31 December 2011,
unaudited accounts for the 12 months to 31 December 2012 and management accounts for
the 3 months ending 31 March 2013 are shown in Appendix 2

ABi 1s not a trading company and as such a Profit and Loss Account 1s not included In
addition a draft Balance Sheet for 2013 was not completed

Please note that this information has not been venfied by the Administrators or by Deloitte

ABL Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus

Holdings Limited) and Abacus Investcorp Limited — All in Administration 2




21

THE CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE
ADMINISTRATORS

Events pnior to the Administration

Deloitte was first engaged by ABH and the Bank on 21 February 2012 to undertake an
independent business review This work was performed by the Restructunng Services team of
Deloitte {"Deloitte RS")

Following this work, the Group continued to underperform against its forecast due to the delay
on the commencement of several large projects Due to the continuing uncertainty surrounding
the Group, the funder to the Russian subsidiary, HSBC Russta, notified the Group that it would
not renaw Its $900k banking facilities when they expired on 31 August 2012 AB Russia was
unable to arrange new debt faclites or afford to repay these faciites in full There was
therefore a real nsk that HSBC Russia would call on the guarantee provided by ABH

Deloitte RS were engaged on 15 June 2012 to review the Group's recent trading perfoermance
and forecast short term cash forecast and provide an overview of avallable options

Delaitte RS were then engaged on 27 July 2012 to monitor the Group's ongoing cash posttion
and to produce a document which could form the basis of an Information Memorandum to
enable the Group to be marketed for sale

However, from this time the Group's trading and cash position stabilised through
e secunng a major project for the Manuka Oval In Melbourne, Austrahia and a number of
other smaller contracts through Its overseas terntones,
s agreement of a repayment schedule with HSBC Russia spreading the payments over
the next 10 months, and
¢ closure of ABL's defined benefit pension scheme on 30 September 2012

Deloitte RS were subsequently engaged again on 15 November 2012 n order to review the
recent financial performance of the Group and to review the Group’s forecasts for 2013

Shortly after commencing this work AB Russia was unable to make a scheduled amortisation
payment to HSBC Russia on 30 November 2012 As a result, concurrent with Deloitte RS's
financial review, the Deloitte Corporate Finance Adwvisory team (“Deloitte CFA™) were engaged
on 4 December 2012 to finalise the Information Memorandum, to market the Group for sale
and to investigate the prospects of the Group refinancing its debt facilihes to an alternative
lender

Deloitte CFA received a number of intial offers for the business which either assumed the
purchase of the share capital or the acquisition of business and assets via an insolvency of the
Group On 14 February 2013 Deloitte RS were engaged to undertake contingency planning in
the event that a solvent sale could not be achieved

Followming due diigence, all of the bidders that had progressed into the second stage of the
disposal process either withdrew or reduced their offers such that by g™ April 2013 the only
remaining offers for the business required completion via an insolvency of the Group The
terms of the transaction were subsequently negotiated and finalised with the Group entering

ABL Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Realisatiens Limited (formerly Abacus

Holdings Limited} and Abacus Investcorp Limited — All in Administration 3




2.2

2.3

Insolvency and the sale of the majonty of the business and assets of the Group completing on
3 May 2013

Further details of the disposal process are included at Section 3

Details of the Appointment of the Administrators

Dominic Lee Zoong Wong, Christopher James Farnngton and Paul James Meadows of
Deloitte were appointed Admirnustrators of the Companies 3 May 2013 by the directors as
follows
- ABL Realsations Limited (formerly Abacus Lighttng Limited) - Andrew Morris-
Richardson,
- AHL Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Holdings Limited) - Andrew Morns-
Richardson
- Abacus Investcorp Limited - Chnstopher Welbourn

The address of each of the above directors 1s stated at Companies House as being c/o the
registered office, which, at the date of the Administrations was Oddicroft Lane, Sutton-in-
Ashfield, Nottinghamshire, NG17 5FT

The appointments were made by the individual directors under the authornty of resolutions of
the Directors of each company

The Court having conduct of the proceedings 1s The High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Birmingham Distnet Registry, the case numbers being as follows

*» ABL Reahsations Limited (formerly Abacus Lighting Limited) — 8213 of 2013
» AHL Reabsations Limited (formerly Abacus Holdings Limited) — 8214 of 2013
+ Abacus Investcorp Limited — 8222 of 2013

For the purpcses of Paragraph 100{2) of Schedule B1 of the Act the Administrators confirm
that they are authonsed to carry out all functions, duties and powers by either of them jointly or
severally

Purpose of the Administration

The purpose of an Administration under The Enterpnse Act 2002 1s split into three parts

1 To rescue a company as a going concern (in other words, a restructunng which keeps
the actual entity intact)

2 If the first purpose I1s not reasonably practicable (or the second purpose would clearly
be better for the creditors as a whole), then the Administrators must perform their
functions with the objective of achieving a better result for creditors as a whole than
would be obtained through an immediate iquidation of the company  This would
normally envisage a sale of the business and assets as a going concern (or a more
orderly sales process than in liquidation)

ABL Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Realisations Limited {formerly Abacus

Holdings Limited) and Abacus Investcorp Limited - All in Administration 4




24.

3 if nether of the first two parts of the purpose are reasonably practicable, the
Administrators must perform their functions with the objective of realising property 1in
order to make a distnbution to secured and/or preferental creditors as applicable

The Group had significant secured and unsecured creditor liabilites and therefore a
restructuring of these creditors would have been required to meet the first objective It was
apparent that there was insufficient value placed on the Companies’ assets by third parties in
order to affect a restructunng of the Companies' debt and the Administrators concluded that
the first option was not possible to achieve

Accordingly, the purpose of the Administrations was to achieve a better result for creditors as
a whole than would be obtained through an immediate liquidation of the Companies The
purposes of the Administrations have been achieved through a sale of the business and the
assets of the Companies as discussed in Section 3 2

Electronic communication with creditors

In an effort to reduce the costs of the Administration, all communications with creditors,
including updates and progress reports, have been posted onto a website, which has been set
up specifically for this purpose The web address 1s www deloitte com/uk/abacushightinghmited

A letter will be 1ssued to all creditors each time the website 1s updated with a statutory notice
or report All creditors' statutory notices will be retained on the website for 3 months after
being uploaded to the site

ABL Realisations Limited {fermerly Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Realisations Limited {formerly Abacus

Holdings Limited) and Abacus Investcorp Limited — All in Administration 5




31.

3.2,

THE MANNER IN WHICH THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANIES HAVE BEEN MANAGED
AND FINANCED AND WILL CONTINUE TO BE MANAGED AND FINANCED IF THE
ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS ARE APPROVED

Introduction

Immediately following the appointments of Administrators, the majority of the Companies’
business and assets (including the trading name) were sold (“the Sale”) to Abacus Lighting
Limited (formerly called GG156 Limited) ("Newco”) (company number 8494722) At part of the
Sale contract, the unconditonal sale of the freehold property (to a Self-Invested Personal
Pension (“SIPP") of a party connected to Newco) was agreed This sale completed on 31 May
2013

Under the terms of the Sale, Newco acquired the nghts to the name “Abacus Lighting” and its
legal name was changed to Abacus Lighting Limited on 3 May, immediately prior to this, ABL
changed its name from Abacus Lighting Limited to ABL Realisations Limited

Newco was formed on 18 Apri 2013 for the purpose of buying the majonty of the Company's
business and assets and operating the business going forward Newco 1s not connected to
the Companies Whilst as part of the Sale two of the Companies’ directors (John Lawson and
Christopher Welbourn) were transferred to Newco as employees, they are not statutory
directors of Newco

Sale of the Businesses

An extensive sales process was undertaken by Deloitte CFA, as detailled in the SIP16 letter
issued to creditors on 9@ May 2013 (avallable at the web address
www deloitte com/uk/abacushightingimited) A summary of the process i1s detailed below

Following the engagement of Deloitte CFA on 4™ December 2012, the Information
Memorandum was finalised with a view to 1ssuing it to interested parties from January 2013
and inviting initial offers by 6" February 2013

Once agreed, the Informaton Memorandum was 1ssued to 43 trade buyers and 14 financial
buyers, foliowing which 5 parties submitted offers These offers ranged from a purchase of the
share capital of ABH through to an acquisition of the Group’s business and assets only

It was agreed with the directors of the Comparues that the solvent offers for the Group would
be progressed, along with the best business and asset offer, whilst contact would be
maintained with the remaining bidders

Three parties were subsequently invited to access a data room and attend the Group's
premises In Mansfield and Shanghai for a tour of the faciity and a management presentation
with a view to submitting a final offer by 13 March 2013

Following this second phase, one of the solvent offers was reconfirmed, but the remaining two
offers were withdrawn One of these parties was subsequently encouraged to resubmit a
revised offer, albeit this was on a much reduced basts from its onginal offer

ABL Realisations Limited {formerly Abacus Lighting Limited}, ABH Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus

Heoldings Limited) and Abacus Investcorp Limited — All in Administration 6




It was agreed with directors of the Companies that the solvent offer would be proceeded with,
but that contact would be maintained with the other parties

Folloming the performance of further detalled due diigence work by this party, and in light of
its increased concerns regarding the Compames’ liabtihes and detertorating trading
performance, on 9 April 2013, the offer was revised to being on an insolvent basis (details of
the final agreed terms of the Sale are provided later in thus report)

On 9 April 2013, at a meeting attended by the directors the Companies, their legal adwisors,
team members from Deloitte RS and Deloitte CFA, and a representative of the Bank, the
remaining offers were discussed, after which the directors resolved to proceed with this offer
(and to appoint Administrators, In due course, to facilitate the Sale)

The bidder was invited to finalise 1ts due diligence and agree contracts, with the business
being sold shortly after the appointment of the Admimstrators on 3 May 2013

The Sale (and realisations from the sale of the property) consideration has been applied as

follows
AHL-
Freehold property £16m
Intellectual property nghts £8k
ABI
AB China £10k
ABL.
Goodwill £550k
Debtors £1 15m
Plant and Machinery £95k
Stock and Work in Progress  £35k
Total consideration £3 448m

Of this, £2 898m has been recewved to date, with the balance of £550k payable as deferred
consideration, payable tn monthly instalments (2 initial instalments of £20k starting on 28
February 2104, followed by 17 instalments of £30k from Apnl 2014 to August 2015)

In addition to the above, the Purchaser has agreed to pay a further £50k if it does not exercise
its option to repay £200k of deferred constderation early, before the end of October 2013  If
payable, this amount would be allocated to additional goodwill and paid as additional monthly
instalments in September and October 2015

The deferred consideration I1s secured by a second ranking debenture in Newco held by ABL,
ranking behind Newco's involice finance facility

The recespts and payments to date for each company 1s shown in Appendix 3

ABL Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus
Holdings Limited) and Abacus Investcorp Limited — All in Administration 7




3.3 Assets Excluded from the Sale
The principal assets excluded from the Sale were

+ Statutory books and records, and VAT records,

* Any cash at bank and 1n hand,

s ABl's shares in AB Russia and AB Singapore {and therefore also AB Dubal), and
* Any third party assets in the Comparnies’ possession

Newco acquired an opticn to purchase ABI's investment in AB Singapore, however this option
has since lapsed, with Newco instead now working with AB Singapore’s directors in order to
consider an acquisition of its business, assets and liabilities (excluding s investment in AB
Dubai)

Newco has advised they have no interest in the remaining subsidianes Without access to
Abacus products and sales support these subsidiaries are not viable businesses and the
Administrators understand that the directors of these companies are seeking legal advice with
regards to their position No value is expected to be realised from these investments

3.4 Post Appointment Strategy

Excluded Subsidiaries

All directors of the excluded overseas entiies have been informed of the Administration
appointments and have llaised with Newco regarding its intentions with regards to these
entites and their employees The Administrators have been involved in some of these
discussions in crder to clanfy to the directors the impact of the Administrations

Employees

Under the terms of the Sale, all staff were transferred to the Newco These employees were
informed that their employment had been transferred under the Transfer of Undertakings
(Protection of Employment) Regulations (“TUPE”}  Under the terms of the Sale, Newco
indemnified the Comparues in respect of any preferentral employee clams

Freehold

As noted above, Newco's offer required the separation of ABH's freehold property from the
trading assets, with the property being purchased by a SIPP of parbes connected to Newco
On 3 May 2013 the Administrators exchanged with the SIPP for the sale of the property for
£1 6m, receving an imitial deposit of £188k The sale was subsequently completed on 31 May
2013 and the balance of consideration has been receved in full

As part of the sale of the property, it was agreed that the Administrators would arrange
insurance cover and recharge Newco for the costs incurred up to completion Insurance costs
of £2 7k were incurred in this regard and have been refunded by Newco

ABL Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Realisations Limited {(formerly Abacus
Holdings Limited) and Abacus Investcorp Limited — All in Administration 8




Commutment to secure refeases of habilities

Newco has contractually committed to secure releases for ABL of at least £2m of its
unsecured liabiities The specific creditors that Newco will seek to agree a release with, and
the terms on which Newco will seek to obtain the release, has not been specified by Newco,
but Newco has stated the terms it offers 1s Iikely to include a payment to suppliers in return for
the provision of ongoing goods / services and credit terms / Imits being made availlable to
Newco To the extent releases secured by Newco are less than £2m after nine months from
the Sale, Newco has agreed to pay any shortfall to ABL as additional consideration

Defined Benefit Penston Scheme

As noted previously, the Group operated a defined benefit pension scheme The Prnincipal
Employee of this scheme was ABH, although the Administrators understand that all members
of the scheme were employees of ABL

The Administrators engaged an independent pension consultancy firm, Alexander Forbes
Trustee Services Limited (‘Alexander Forbes'), to review the Companies’ pension scheme
arrangement and advice as to the Administrators' obligations to both pension schemes
Following their review, and subsequent discussions with the trustees of the defined benefit
pension scheme / Pension Protechion Fund (“PPF”"), 1t was agreed that ABH would appoint
Alexander Forbes as an Independent Trustee to the pension scheme in order to assist the
existing trustees in considering the scheme's position and potential future dealings with the
PPF Alexander Forbes’ appointment was confirmed on 30 May 2013, and they are continuing
to haise with the scheme trustees on this point

ABL also operated a stakeholder pension scheme for the benefit of its employees, and the
Administrators are continuing to work with Alexander Forbes to ensure that all of therr
obligatrons to the scheme are comphed with

Other Matters

The Administrators’ staff are in the process of collating creditor clams and have handled
creditor quenes as they have ansen which include telephone calls and correspondence

The Administrators’ legal advisors in respect of all legal 1ssues ansing on the Sale have also
been assisting the Administrators with post appointment matters

ABL Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus
Holdings Limited) and Abacus Investcorp Limited — All in Administration 9




41.

42

DIRECTORS' STATEMENTS OF AFFAIRS

Introduction

Statements of Affairs were prepared by the Group's former Finance Director and signed on 11
June 2013, and are attached at Appendix 4

In accordance with the standard format of the Statement of Affairs form, no prowision has been
made n the Statement of Affairs for the costs of the Administrations (including agents, legal
and other professional fees)

There are a number of different classes of creditors within the Companies These include

+ Secured creditors They have fixed and floating charge debenture secunty across all of
the Companies and as such are paid in prionty to other creditors The prionty of fleating
charge secunty I1s subject to payments to preferental creditors and unsecured creditors
under the PP {see section 4 4) Further details of the Companies’ secunty are set out in
section 4 3, and

e Unsecured creditors They rank behind secured and preferential creditors and receive
any surplus available from net realisations

Under the terms of the Sale, Newco indemnified the Companies for any preferential employee
claims and as such, no preferential clams exist in the Administrations and these potental
claims have been excluded by the Directors in the Statements of Affars

Notes to the Directors’ Statement of Affairs

The Administrators note the foliowing

e The Directors have used net hook values from the Companies’ management accounts
prepared at 3 May 2013,

e The estimated to realise values are based on the Directors' understanding of the
consideration achieved by the Administrators for the sale of the trade, business and
assets of the Companies on 3 May 2013,

¢ There was a cross guarantee in place between ABH, ABL and ABI in respect of the
Group's borrowings to HSBC The Companies' total bank indebtedness at the date of
appointment was £2 8m This 1s stated before any potential calls on the perfarmance
bonds provided by the Bank (these totalled ¢ £700k at 3 May 2013), and the apphication of
final interest and charges onto the accounts,

» The Directors have assumed that no amounts are recoverable in respect of the vanous
intra-Group balances, the net balance of which was sold under the terms of the Sale,

« The Directors have included ABL's pension's scheme deficit at the FRS17 deficit of
£37m The Administrators understand that the pension scheme 1s able to clam n the
Administration of ABL at the full Buy-Qut hability which 1s likely to be in excess of £8m,
and

¢ No allowance has been made for Newco's undertaking to obtain releases for at least £2m
of ABL's habihities

ABL Realisations Limited {formerly Abacus Lighting Limitad}, ABH Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus

Holdings Limited) and Abacus Investcorp Limited — All in Administration 10




43

44

The Secured Creditor

The Companies’ Bank debt at the date of the appaintment of the Administrators, and as set
out in the Statement of Affairs totalled £2 8m This debt was secured by debentures containing
fixed and floating charges dated 26 May 2010 DLA have confirmed the vahdity of the Bank's
secunty

Under the terms of the sale, Newco indemnified ABL in respect of any calls against the bonds
and guarantees Diesel Manne International Limited (a company connected to Newco by virtue
of common ownership and directors) has guaranteed these obligations of Newco

To date, the Administrators have distnbuted £2 1m to the Bank under its secunty Subject to
the receipt of the deferred consideration from Newco (and assuming the contingent bond and
guarantee clams do not crystallise), 1t 1s envisaged that the Bank wll suffer only a small
shortfall on its secured debt

The Prescribed Part

By virtue of Section 176A(2)(a) of the Act, the Administrators must make a PP of a company’s
net property available for the satisfaction of its unsecured debts Net property 15 the amount of
a company's property which would, but for this section, be available for the holders of floating
charges

The PP apphies where there are floating charge realisations, net of costs, to be set aside for
unsecured creditors This equates to

¢+ 50% of net property up to £10,000,
s Plus, 20% of net property in excess of £10,000
s Subject to a maximum of £600,000

It 1s not envisaged that the PP for any of the Companties will exceed the maximum amount of
£600,000 as illustrated above

The PP Is estimated at nil iIn ABH and ABI due to mited realisations subject to the Bank’s
floating charges in those companies

The net property in ABL 1s currently estimated at ¢ £670k, yielding a PP of ¢ £171k The final
level will be dependent upon the level of costs incurred, as no further floating charge
realisations are envisioned (the deferred consideration would be subject to the Bank's fixed
charge)

Please also note that the net property figures can only be estmated at this stage and therefore
the value of the PP ABL 1s also only an esthmate and 1s subject to change (once the costs and
expenses of the Administration have been finalised)

Due to the possible distribution to unsecured crediters under the PP in ABL, creditors of ABL
are requested to submit clams to the address on the front of thus report, marked for the
attention of Joe Barry

A Proof of Debt form 1s attached at Appendix 7 Please note, in submitting the Proof of Debt
please highlight the company to which the debt relates (or delete the other company names
from the form)

ABL Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus

Holdings Limited) and Abacus Investcorp Limited — All in Administration "




4.5.

46

Unsecured Claims

The unsecured creditors’ position as at 3 May 2013 per the Directors’ Statements of Affairs
{excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders) 1s summarised in the table below

£m
ABL 61
AHL 07
AlL 00
TOTAL 78

As noted tn section 4 2, the pension scheme claim in ABL 1s likely to be underestimated by
¢ £5m or more

After discharging the costs of the Administrations in full 1t 1s not expected that there will be
sufficient realisations from floating charge assets to fully repay the Bank

Accordingly, we do not expect any funds to be availlable to pay a dividend to the unsecured
creditors of any of the Companies other than a distnbution in ABL under the PP as noted
above

Creditors Meeting

As the Administrators do not expect any funds will be avallable to the unsecured creditors,
other than by virtue of a PP distribution as detailled above, a meeting of creditors will not be
held A request in the prescnbed manner that the Admirustrators call a meeting can be made
by creditors representing 10% or more of the total debts of the Companies (indvidually or
jointly) Credrtors wishing to submit this request should complete the attached Form 2 21B and
return 1t to the Administrators such that 1t 1s received within eight business days from the
iIssuance of the Proposals (being Wednesday 26 June 2013)

A deposit of £250 towards the costs of convening the meeting should be enclosed with the
request per rule 2 37(3) of the Rules

ABL Realisations Limuted (formerly Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus

Holdings Limited) and Abacus Investcorp Limited - All in Administration 12




51

52

PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

Introduction
A Statement of Pre-Administration costs i1s provided at Appendix 5

Pre-Admiristration costs are defined as the remuneration charged and expenses incurred by
the Administrators (or other person qualified to act as such) before the Companes entered
into Administration but with a view to them doing so

Creditors should note that the Pre-Administration costs have not yet been allocated between
each of the Companies In due course the Administrators will make an allocation of these
costs taking into account the estimated level of time incurred dealing with each company’s
assets and the quantum of realisations

Approval of costs

There will be no funds avalable to the unsecured creditors cther than by virtue of Section
176A(2)(a) of the Act, that 1s payment out of the PP, therefore, in the absence of preferential
claims, approval of the unpaid Pre-Administration costs will be sought in accordance with Rule
2 B67A(3)(b) of the Rules, which i1s outhned below

Determination of whether and to what extent the unpaid Pre-Administration costs are
approved for payment shall be by the approval of each secured creditor of the Companies

Formal approval from the secured creditor to draw the unpaid Pre-Administration costs as
detailed at Appendix 5 will be requested shortly

ABL Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus
Holdings Limited) and Abacus Investcorp Limited — All in Administration 13




6.1

ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

Introduction

There will be no funds avalable to the unsecured creditors other than by wirtue of Section
176A(2)(a) of the Act, therefore, in the absence of preferental claims, fixing the basis of the
Adminuistrators’ remuneration will be approved in accordance with Rule 2 106(5A) of the Rules,
which 1s outhined as follows

Where the Administrators have made a statement under Paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1
of the Act, the basis of the Admimstrators’ remuneratton may be fixed by approval of each
secured creditor

The Secured Creditor will be invited to approve the basis of the Administrators’ remuneration
to be fixed by reference to the time properly given by the Administrators and therr staff in
attending to matters ansing in the Administrations, calculated at the prevailing standard hourly
charge out rates used by Deloitte at the ime when the work 1s performed, plus VAT,

In line wath Paragraph 52(1)}b} of Schedule B1 of the Act outlned above there I1s no
requirement for unsecured creditors to pass a resolution n respect of Administrators'
remuneration

The Administrators’ tme costs across the three Administrations incurred from 4 May 2013 to 7
June 2013 total £82,828, which represents 224 2 hours at an average hourly rate of £369 44

The Administrators’ time costs incurred are analysed at Appendix 6 Creditors should note
that where time has been incurred in dealing with matters common to each individual
Administration (eg the preparation of this report) the time has been allocated to ABL, and as
such, a reallocation of this tme to the other Companies will be considered by the
Administrators in due course

The work has been categonsed into the following task headings and sub categories

) Administration and Planning includes such tasks as case planning and set-up,
appointment notification, statutory reporting, compliance, cashienng, accounting and
administrative functions

. Realisation of Assets includes such tasks as identifying and securing assets, dealing
with the Sale, property 1ssues, and any related legal 1ssues

® Investigation includes such tasks as reporting on the Directors’ conduct, investigating
antecedent transactons and any other investgations that may be deemed
appropnate

. Creditors nclude such tasks as creditor set up, communication and meetings,

reviewing and agreeing preferential and unsecured clams, retention of title 1ssues,
corresponding with secured creditors, reviewtng and obtaining advice in relation to
secunity granted to the Bank Also, dealing with employee 1ssues and submitting
documentation to the RPO

ABL Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus

Holdings Limited) and Abacus Investcorp Limited —~ All in Administration 14




62

6.3

) Other matters include employee related 1ssues, VAT and corporation tax 1ssues

The range of charge out rates for the separate categories of staff 1s based on our charge out
rates as summansed below Manager rates include all grades of assistant manager

Grade £
Partners/Directors 605 to 950
Managers 305 to 720

Assistants and Support Staff 155 to 305

The above bands are specific to the Restructuring Services department partners and staff In
certain circumstances the use of speciahsts from other Deloitte departments such as Tax/VAT,
Corporate Finance or Drivers Jonas Deloitte may be required on the case These departments
may charge rates that fall outside the Restructuring Services department bands quoted above
s0, where such specialists have performed work on the case, average rates may also fall
outside the Restructuring Services department bands

All partners and technical staff (including cashiers) assigned to the case recorded therr tme
spent working on the case on a computensed time recording system Time 1s recorded in 6
minute increments Time spent by secretanal staff working on the assignment has not been
recorded or recovered The appropriate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of
the case based upon their senonty and expenence, having regard to the complexity of the
relevant work, the financial value of the assets being realised andfor claims agreed

“A Creditors’' Guide to Administrators’ Remuneration” 1s available for download at

www deloitte com/uk/sip-9-england-and-wales

Should you require a paper copy, please send your request in writing to the Administrators at
the address on the front of this report and this wll be provided to you at no cost

Administrators’ Expenses

As no expenses have been approved for payment at this stage, no information has been
disclosed This will be covered In the first progress report to creditors after approval of
expenses

Other Professional Costs

To advise on appropnate legal matters and to prepare required legal documentation (including
the Sale agreement) the Administrators instructed DLA, a firm of lawyers with the appropnate
expertise and experience in dealing with this type of administration The costs for dealing with
matters ansing in the Administrations currently stand at ¢ £15k Part of these costs may be

ABL Realisations Limited {formerty Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus

Holdings Limited) and Abacus Investcorp Limited — All in Administration 15




64.

6.5

recoverable from Newco where incurred assisting with post-completion matters, with the
balance to be considered by the Administrators before settling

In addition, Alexander Forbes Trustee Services Limited was instructed by the Administrators to
consult on pension related matters included the submission of statutory forms and notifying
the necessary pension stakeholders of the appointment of Admimstrators Total fees for the
completion of these iImmediate actions amounts to ¢ £500

All professional fees are based upon their recorded time costs incurred at discounted charge
out rates and are reviewed by the Administrators’ staff before being approved for payment

Creditors’ night to request information

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% n value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may, in wnting, request the Administrators to
provide additional information regarding remuneration or expenses to that already supplied
within this document Such requests must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report, In
accordance with Rule 2 47(1)(fa} and 2 4BA of the Rules

Creditors’ nght to challenge Remuneration and/or Expenses

Any secured crediter or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% In value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more orders
{in accordance with Rule 2 103(4) of the Rules), challenging the amount or the basis of
remuneration which the Administrators are entiled to charge or otherwise challenging some or
alt of the expenses incurred Such applications must be made within 8 weeks of receipt by the
applicant(s) of the report detailling the remuneration and/or expenses being complained of, In
accordance with Rule 2 109 of the Rules

ABL Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus

Holdings Limited) and Abacus Investcorp Limited ~ All in Administration 16




71

72

73

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Directors’ conduct

As part of their statutory duties, the Administrators will consider the conduct of the Directors
and any person they consider a shadow or de facto director in relation to their management of
the affairs of the Companies and the causes of falure and will submit a confidential report to
the Insolvency Service, a division of the Department for Business, Innovation and Skilts

As part of ther investigations the Administrators will consider, among other matters, the
following

- statutory compliance issues,
- misfeasance or breach of duty, and
- antecedent transactions (including transactions at an under value and preferences)

Creditors who wish to draw any matters to the attention of the Administrators should wnte to
the Administrators at the address given on the front of this report

SIP2 (E&W) — Investigations

As part of their duties, shortly after their appointment, the Administrators are obliged to review
all the information available to them and conduct an inihial assessment of whether there are
any matters that might fead to a recovery for the benefit of creditors

This inthal assessment includes enquines into any potential clams that may be brought
against parties either connected to or who have had past dealings with the Company The
Administrators are not aware of any matters to be pursued but invite creditors to provide
information in relation to any matters they feel may warrant further investigation

SIP13 (E&W) — Transactions with connected parties

The Administrators are not aware of any connected party transactions in the two years prior to
the Admunistrabon appointments which have not been carned out on an arm's length basis
(these transactions being employment related transactions, eg salanes and benefits) Should
creditors have information regarding any other transactions that may not have been carried
out on an arm’s length basis they should forward detais in wnting to the Administrators to the
address on the front of this report

There have been no connected party transactions since the Administrators’ appointments

ABL Realisations Limited {formerly Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Realisations Limited {formerly Abacus

Heldings Limited) and Abacus Investcorp Limited — All in Administration 17




7.4.

7.5.

76

Exit Routes from Administration

In accordance with the provisions of the Act incorporated by the Enterpnse Act 2002, all
Administrations automatically come to an end after one year, unless an extension I1s granted
by the Court or with consent of the creditors

There are several exit routes which are availlable to the Administrators such as,

1 an application to Court,

2 filng a notice in Court and wath the Registrar of Companies confirning that the purpose of
Administration has been sufficiently achieved, or

3 in the event that the Companies have no property remaining {0 be realsed the
Administrators may nctify the Registrar of Companies to that effect at which tme the
appointment of the Administraters ceases and three months folloming that date the
Companies are deemed to be dissolved

4  Filing a notice with the Registrar of Companies 1n order to place the Companies into
Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation (“CVL")

Based on the information currently avallable, the Administrators would expect ABH and ABI to
pass to dissolution once the Administrations have been concluded and for ABL to pass into
CVL to facilitate any payment of a dividend ¢ unsecured creditors under the PP

As there will be no funds avallable to the unsecured creditors other than via the PP in ABL, In
the absence of a creditors’ committee, the Administrators will seek consent to therr discharge
from the Secured Creditor (there being no preferential creditors from whom to also seek
consent from)

EC Regulations

As stated in the Adminustration appointment documents, Council Regulation (EC) No
1346/2000 applies and these are the main proceedings as defined in Article 3(1) of that
Regulation

Third Party Assets

Should you believe that you own items that may have been present at the Companies’ former
trading premises at the date of appointment please contact the Administrators as soon as
possible

ABL Realisations Limited {formerly Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus

Holdings Limsited) and Abacus Investcorp Limited ~ Al in Administration 18




8. STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1 OF
THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 (AS AMENDED)

ABL Realisations Limited
(formerly Abacus Lighting Linited) Court Case No 8213 of 2013

ABH Realisations Limited
{formerly Abacus Holdings Limited) Court Case No, 8214 of 2013

Abacus Investcorp Limited Court Case No. 8222 of 2013
All in Administration (“the Companies”)
The Administrators’ proposals are as follows

1 the Admimistrators continue to manage the affars and any remaining assets of the
Companies and the setllement of all Admimistration expenses,

2 the Administrators continue with their enquines into the conduct of the Directors of the
Companies and continue to assist any regulatory authonties with their investigation into
the affairs of the Companies,

3 the Administrators be authonsed to agree the clams of the Companies’ secured and
unsecured creditors unless the Administrators conclude, 1n their reascnable optnion, that
the Companies will have no assets available for distnbution,

4 the Administrators be authonsed to distribute funds to the secured creditors as and when
claims are agreed and funds permit and, in relation te distnbutions to unsecured creditors,
if the Court gives permission following an appropriate application,

5 that, In the event the creditors of the Companies so determine, at a meeting of creditors,
a Creditors’ Committee be appointed In respect of the Companies compnsing not more
than five and not less than three creditors of the Companies,

6 that, if a Creditors' Committee 1s not appointed, the Secured Creditor shall be asked

a to fix the basis of the Administrators’ remuneraton in accordance with Rule
2 106(5A)(a), to be fixed by reference to the time properly given by the Administrators
and their staff in attending to matters ansing in the Administration, calculated at the
prevaling standard hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte at the time when the work
1s performed, plus VAT In additon the secured creditor shall also be asked to agree
the Administrators’ expenses, of which the Administrators’ expenses for mileage be
calculated by reference to mileage properly incurred by the Adminustrators and their
staff in attending to matters ansing in the Administration, at the prevailling standard
mileage rate used by Deloitte at the time when the mileage 1s incurred, plus VAT
where applicable,

ABL Realisations Limited {formerly Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Realisations Linited (formerly Abacus
Holdings Limited) and Abacus Investcorp Limited — All in Administration 19




b the Administrators’ Pre-Administrahon Costs as detaled in Appendix 5 of the
Administrators’ Proposals be approved And that the Admimistrators be authonsed to
draw therr Pre-Administration Costs, plus VAT, from the estates of the
Administrations,

7 that, following the realisation of assets and resolution of all matters in the Administration,
and as quickly and efficiently as 1s reasonably practicable, the Administrators implement
the most cost effective steps to formally conclude the Administration  This may include
the distribution of funds to unsecured creditors (provided Court permission 1s cbtained)
and then the dissolution of the Companies or alteratively, seeking to put the Companies
into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation ("CVL") or Compulsory Liquidation, depending on
which option will result in a better realisation for creditors,

8 that, iIf the Companies were to be placed into CVL, the Administrators propose to be
appointed Liquidators and any Creditors’ Committee appointed will become the
Liguidation Committee pursuant to Rule 4 174A of the Rules and that the basis of the
Liquidators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time given in attending to matters
ansing in the Liguidation As per Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 of the Act and Rule
2 117A(2)(b) of the Rules, the creditors may nominate a dfferent person to be
Liguidator({s} prowided the nomination 1s made before the proposals are approved by
creditors For the purposes of Section 231 of the Act the Ligudators will each be
authorised to carry out all functions, duties and powers erther joinily or severally, and

9 n the absence of a Creditors’ Commiitee, the Secured Creditor be asked to agree that
the Administrators be discharged from habihty per Paragraphs 98 and 99 of Schedule B1
of the Act :mmediately upon the Admimstrators’ filing their final report to creditors and
vacating office

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of the Companies

Dominic Wong, Chnstopher Farnngton and Paul Meadows
Adminustrators of the Companies - In Adminstration
Deloitte LLP,

Four Bnndleyplace, Bimmingham, B1 2HZ

Dominic Lee Zoong Wong, Christopher James Farnington and Paul James Meadows were appointed Joint
Administrators of ABL Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Realisations Limited
(formerly Abacus Holdings Limited) and Abacus Investcorp Limited on 3 May 2013 The affairs, business
and property of the Companies are managed by the Joint Adminustrators The Joint Administrators act as
agents of the Companies and contract without personal liability

All hcensed Insolvency Practitioners of Deloitte are licensed in the UK to act as Insolvency Practitioners

ABL Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus
Holdings Limited) and Abacus Investcorp Limited - All in Administration 20




APPENDIX 1
Page 1 of 1

ABL Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Realisations Limited
{formerly Abacus Holdings Limited) and Abacus Investcorp Limited — All in Administration

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name

Previous Names

ABL Realisations Ltd

Abacus Lighting Ltd

ABH Realisations Ltd

Abacus Holdings Ltd

Abacus Investcorp Ltd

N/A

Proceedings

Court

Court Reference

Date of Appointment

Joint Administrators

Registered office
Address

Company Number
Incorporation Date
Company Secretary
Bankers

Auditors

Appointment by

Directors (and
Shareholdings) at date
of Appointment

In Administration

Birmingham District
Registry

8213 of 2013

3 May 2013
Dominic Wong

Chns Farnngton
Paut Meadows

c/o Deloitte LLP
Four Bnndley Place
Bimmingham

B1 2HZ

00612235

2 QOctober 1958
Ehzabeth Whitehead
HSBC Bank Plc
KPMG LLP
Directors of Schedule
B1 of the Insolvency
Act 1986

J Lawson

A Morns-Richardson
C Welbourn

In Admirustration

Bimingham District
Registry

8214 of 2013

3 May 2013

Dominic Wong
Chns Farnngton
Paul Meadows

c/o Deloitte LLP
Four Bnndley Place
Birmingham

B1 2HZ

00943023

25 November 1968
Ehzabeth Whitehead
HSBC Bank Plc
KPMG LLP
Directors of Schedule
B1 of the Insolvency
Act 1986

G Hall (25%)

A Morns-Richardson

(5%)
R Pratt (70%)

In Adminmistration

Birmingham Distnct
Registry

B222 of 2013

3 May 2013
Dominic Wong

Chnis Farnngton
Paul Meadows

c/o Deloitte LLP
Four Bnndley Place
Birmingham

B12HZ

03092778

18 August 1995
Elizabeth Whitehead
HSBC Bank Plc
KPMG LLP
Directors of Schedule
B1 of the Insolvency
Act 1986

J Lawson

A Morns-Richardson
C Welbourn

ABL Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Realisations Limsted {formerly Abacus

Holdings Limited) and Abacus Investcorp Limited — All in Administration

21




ABL Summary Profit and Loss Account

Draft Management Unaudited Audited Statutory

Management
Accounts for Accounts for

Accounts for
period to 31 Mar 13 year to 31 Dec 12 yearto 31 Decl1l
£000's £000's £000's
Tumover 4,561 22,791 23,882
Cost of Sales 3,005 15,202 15,273
Gross Profit 1,556 7,589 8,609
Gross Margin % 34 12% 33 30% 36 05%
Other Expenses 1,948 8,166 8,917
Net Profit -392 -577 -308

Source Management/Audited Accounts
ABL Summary Balance Sheet

Draft Management Unaudited Audited Statutory

Management
Accounts for Accounts for

Accaunts for

year to 31 Mar 2013

year to 31 Dec 2012 year to 31 Dec 2011

£000's £000’s £000's
Tangible assets 266 289 365
Intangible assets 0 0 0
Fixed assets 266 289 365
Current Assets
Stock 1675 1,865 1,551
Debtors 5260 4,331 4,952
Cash 72 166 0
Other 0 670 0
Total Assets 7,27% 7,321 6,868
Liabilities
Trade creditors 7.197 6,247 5,374
Other 528 1,187 579
Bank 1,373 1,093 1,546
Pension 2,775 3,007 3,007
Total Liabihities 11,873 11,534 10,5086
Net Assets -4,598 4,213 -3.638

Source Management/Audited Accounts

APPENDIX 2
Page 1 0of 3

ABL Realisations Limited (formerty Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus
Holdings Limsted) and Abacus Investcorp Limited — All in Administration

22




AHL Summary Profit and Loss Account

Turnover
Cost of Sales

Gross Profit
Gross Margin %

Other Expenses

Net Profit

Draft Management
Accounts for

period to 31 Mar 13

Unaudited
Management
Accounts for

year to 31 Dec 12

APPENDIX 2
Page 2 of 3

Audited
Statutory
Accounts for

yearto 31 Dec il

Source Management/Audited Accounts

AHL Summary Balance Sheet

£000's £000°'s £000's

101 354 378

0 0 0

101 354 378

268 420 373

-167 -66 5

Unaudited Audited

Draft Management Management Statutory

Accounts for

year to 31 Mar 2013

Accounts for
year to 31 Dec

Accounts for
year to 31 Dec

2012 2011
£000's £000's £000°’s
Tangible assets 1,263 1,267 1,288
Intangible assets 2,478 2,478 2,318
Fixed assets 3,740 3,745 3,606
Current Assets
Intercompany Debtors 862 614 306
Total Assets 4,602 4,359 3,912
Liabibties
Trade creditors 198 146 71
Other 500 500 600
Bank 1,568 1,153 615
Total Liabihties 2,266 1,799 1,286
Net Assets 2,336 2,560 2,626
Source Management/Audited Accounts
ABL Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Realisations Limited {formerly Abacus
Hotdings Limited) and Abacus Investcorp Limited — All in Administration 23




ABI Summary Balance Sheet

Tangible assets

Intangible assets

Fixed assets

Current Assets
Stock
Debtors
Cash

Total Assets
Liabilities
Trade creditors
Other

Bank

Total Liabilities

Net Assets

Draft Management Unaudited Audited Statutory
Management

Accounts for Accounts for
Accounts for
12 months to 31

year to 31 Mar 2013 Dec 2012 Yearto 31 Dec 2011

£000’s £000’s £000's

2,466 2,466 2,306

0 o 0

2,466 2,466 2,306

0 0 0

0 0 0

0 0 0

2,466 2,466 2,306

0 0 0

0 0 0

0 0 0

0 0 0

2,466 2,466 2,306

Source Management/Audited Accounts

APPENDIX 2
Page 3 of 3

ABL Realisations Limited {formerly Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Reahsations Limted (formerly Abacus

Holdings Limited) and Abacus Investcorp Limited ~ All in Administration

24




Receipts and Payments Accounts

ABH Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Holdings Limited})

Statement
of Affairs
1,600,000

10,000
8,000

(In Administration)

Income and Expenditure Account
3 May 2013 to 12 June 2013

Income Note (E)
Freehold Land & Property 1,600,000
Refund of insurance Prermum 2,666
Investments A -
Intellectual Property Rights/Patents 8,000
=1.610.666
EXPENDITURE
Insurance Premum 2,666
Distnbution to Chargeholder 1,508,000
1,510,666
Balance in Hand 100,000
-1.610.666
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
VAT Recevable 1 -
Cash at Bank 2 100,000
100,000
Noles

A This 1s the value of the overseas investments which 1s included n ABI

1 The company is registered for VAT and the above receipts and payments are show n net
of VAT

2 Allfunds are held on interest bearing bank accounts

Detalls of creditors' and other interested parties rights to ether request further mformation
or challenge remuneration and/or expenses can be found in the Froposals

APPENDIX 3

ABL Realisations Limited {formerly Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Realisations Limited {formerly Abacus

Holdings Limited) and Abacus Investcorp Limited — All in Administration

25




ABL Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Lighting Limited)

Statement
of Affairs
600,000
95,000
35,000
1,150,000

(In Administration)

. Income and Expenditure Account
3 May 2013 to 12 June 2013

Income

Goodw il

Furniture & Equipment
Stock

Book Debts

ABI Funds

EXPENDITURE
Pension Fees
Statutory Advertising

Floating Charge Distribution - Bank
Balance in Hand
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

VAT Receable
Floating IB Current A/C

Notes

A The goodw ll 15 due as deferred consideration
B The ABI Funds relate to monies held by ABL due to ABI

Note (£
A -
95,000

35,000

4,150,000

8 10,000

1,290,000

110
169
592,000

592,279

697,721

1.290.000

1 56
2 697,665

—597.721

1 The company is registered for VAT and the above receipts and payments are shown

net of VAT

2 Allfunds are held on interest bearing bank accounts

Details of creditors' and other interested parties rights to aither request further nformation
or challenge remuneration and/or expenses can be found in the Proposals

APPENDIX 3

ABL Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Realisations Limited (formerty Abacus

Holdings Limited) and Abacus Investcorp Limited - All In Administration

26



APPENDIX 3

Abacus Investcorp Limited
{In Administration)

Income and Expenditure Account
3 May 2013 to 12 June 2013

Statement
of Affairs Income Note (€)
10,000 Shares & hvestments 10.000
10,000
EXPENDIT URE
Mories held by ABL A 10,000
10,000
Balance in Hand -
—10.000
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
VAT Recenable 1 -
Cash at Bank 2 -
Notes

A The funds for the sale of the shares in AB China are held by ABL

1 The company s registered for VAT and the above receipts and payments are shown
net of VAT

2 Al funds are held on interest bearing bank accounts

Detalls of creditors' and other interested partes nghts to either request further mformation
or challenge remuneration and/or expenses can be found n the Proposals

ABL Realisations Limited {formerly Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus
Holdings Limited) and Abacus Investcorp Limited — All in Administration 27




APPENDIX 4

Abacas Lighiing 1 imited - IHreetors' Sentement of AfTuirs a0 J May 2013

A - Summary of Assets

Assets Baok Fstemated
Yalue tu Realise
4 £

Assets subjeet ta fived churpe
Gogdwill ] 600 000

Lyebsts secured on nbove nasets
HSIHL Banh Phe 12 X1 QI] 12 1Y IR}

Surplusf/ishortfall) under Gsed charpe {3 BB ) 12 210 )

Assets Subject to Hire Purchase

Viper Cutting Machine 62 126 48 459
Amounts due ta IISBC Asset Finaoee Pl {34 440y 13845
Shortfull under HP agreements 0

Assets subject to Mosting churge

Seouh 1 598 470 35000
thbiom tRYAE D] b L3 D00
Prant and Machinen e 27 W3 000
e Govap o] emu
Shanghar Abacas Lighbog [ ionoted 24 TR 4]
Abacus | ighting 1€ (Rusaan 17833 0
Abscas 1 aglting Sang ipon § amsted 27 592 1
Estumated total axsets oy adebile fur prefercotal ceeditory £ <4571 449 | 280000

Note The "1 stimated o Reasd® Ligures ane buloen eosts of raabisation
Note The "HSBC Hank Pl hebility as the Group liabilus due under cross poarantees huiieen Group compamies
the Compans lability to HSIC Bank Plowas L4100 860

"iumlu:é//%&%fmu (”féf.-io/_?
/’J/L.’./ l‘t/armoi."\o\lr r”fu;.ztacf & o lJ—frf'/ ’:?_,’

Rnuosze  oformsbin e it

Pagu Lol 13

ABL Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus
Holdings Limited} and Abacus Investcorp Limited — All in Administration 28




APPENDIX 4

Abacus Lighting 1 imited - Directors’ Stavement of Affairs u1 Y Muy 2013

Al - Summary of Liabilities

Eatimated
1o Healise
Fruumated total assets wvaslahle for preferential i
creditors £ 1280000
Lialnhities
Prefercntind € reditars - €
1
Estimated surplusideficiency ) as regards preferential creditors £ 1 280 000
#stimoted presenbed part of net properiy where apphcihle £ (23U 1XKD
Ichits secured by a Meating charge - £ 1,021 1)
Shorladl undor hved chiirpe (2219 DoY)
{2,218 iy
Fstimated {deficiency Wsurplus of asscts avmtable for
non preferential cruditors £] (i jeR 0
Presersbesd I'art o/d 259 4Kk}
Non-preferential cinlmn - kY
Fradh, cracitors <o neheadiele (RS
Custonicrs with a crodit balanee [RIER S
uther credntors 161 as Creditors) 1945 o1y
other ureditors 2 L8 ey
Penson Scheme Do [EE SN
Intrugroup vnedirs
Ahucus Holdings 11d (1~ 37223
Ahucus Guif{Jl 1y 143 174
Shanghu Abecus |ighuing 1 1d 11 377 3421
1] 28700
bstumated (deficiency Ysurplus s regards creditors 222052
Tcsuedd and called up capital - £
| (5 {e¥h L5 (%KD
Estimated (deficiency isurplus as repards membiers 11222572y

Note The 1 stemated to Realise” gures arg butore st of naabisstion
The wroditur Bshilibies do notmcdede eoploves i as ol employccs were transterred 1obe purchaser under TURER

W/ it oyt )err

"’J‘Z /A omc»l'-l.d is vlﬂx\:vu,,(..r_i (F o Lold j,\?;/,
[‘(ﬂau’%‘l{j’?’ ' yiww‘f:o' el 1‘4('% Page 2ol 13

ABL Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus
Holdings Limited) and Abacus investcorp Limited = All in Administration 29




APPENDIX 4

Ny .elciass,\c _.39 v\
ﬁ\c o g YT 3\

.i... &0t /9 U§a
Pt . B

Tuavoduns § wqey, wewny S ) thaing Sy ¥ WERY Caaog 610000

!
{
!
§
|
:

e L] Lo, o ¥y © iy ey 450000 l!r-
L 1 ] L] g Popinisd reepd mrein ) ey Sl D0
MNALITE Vg S oy doupsy oy T w119 W1 Ol e B4 180008
L v Kagauy g hany 15 ek vhradvy s $I000 Sﬂ-.ﬂ
Nt vz Ay 0 Py oy paloy ormema Aoy oo W 142000 o rpr 1
G dagpag Sy 1 Onf Y SYEOL e LEZO0L (18
POOCELUOL M) Dty ELP Sy——, s ey ey 49 04T T O R 03L00E LT TR
e —— o bl € LY § MO B2001 AL as1e
Al RSy = vy oy w——) i ey (w hy CL00E ¥l
Kwrag e ) o b Lo TR 2T o ey
Ha o L L) Iy Sy 3 woha Iop:Boen 1 Sy STRCR T SO DO 506 Iy
R Aspiag Py iy I DRSNS Wetom {001 L
oL e vawmi ey i sag W STNERg LETiRW T DN s Gl 34 BSTOON CaivY
T mEa oy Masiiion g Aoy 400w L] WODuY O (SZ201 BN udesIT
LM ey Wil Sagrig dag, sheacnry iy sl (] £p04 ) iwiiitin wiwiiet $C1004 00 ket 1T
e ey nplagtang s R L) iy ¢ avy mhiurH PI0H 47y
TLTIIEN wvharey - ey ey s i LY S A ErT ama
088 fiCh ST W T Tl ) RO Lt b R 9 1 ) Loy VIeCE D04 OTTOH €8 boi
ax ey Mgttty ot A 04 AT TR Y 423 FLEOOY - o
wtun "y ) iy stipiabpcy Shociiad (200N "}
T 00N Sy R ] e WD 1 wogmumey Bty (G204 ey
[ ivuarng 82 e 0w Ly primviniory SOTOH 0 06T
it oin —_—c— Yy TRy L T Y Y T nabardry L0 L Rte:]
A1 7TE30 daag WO Ay ety ) S B30y by, 49|00 [ 19550
T Lt wrpery w fmae ey wary oty S (910 L)
X Lyl PpTE— ) alpeniamgy R LD P w1 Smowraig amming st 65 E00H e crey
LI LN Sy S PO Y Sey [ 1] ) ) s S0 £ DOA “wo
TIHALAL MamanD MRy byl $431 s ] —r ] D b D O T slapynid dneery g 95 104 [ty T}
L1 L) pawng g kaararn oy v et O 8 £ Wy 06 1001 fraey
wang vy L S #wOny Ll 1] 1001 £0 19TUIT
BRI P mapaupany Vg Temsy aley N T Tran P Mgt gyt OT100! 0T
NS WD L ] Sy diag) SHNEY DR WAL S g D 41104 0
D w——y woc womy uli wmgrg X IO JTHOO1 00§04
T -t oy mageq oo ) g O LT I8
mang vapury (L L BT hed ) (Bcrn) BN apia e vimpues o 100! o1 a25"
TN L] sy Ay 0 Ll B Do BT 5 7800
R 1] L] Pty oumeg ] S N pag) oy §wsld 3 (300 o Lot
191 e L] 00 pray SuVONL I Nl WoEieieimesiu whend | SO0 [ T")
B oA ke Ty rEhmy S W) WDy L1 whgraping tiepemy wed 9£000) [ Je43]
AR gy S P Jugpay) 71 vy Onl 03 AW TR 020G LLOO! 103
LT e it siyy iagy ampy AT 4001 ey
O N ] CED Mt Weaesg PRI VR 10091 L]
fuden Ty | AT Wi FEBAY Sy M) DAY ik v S L0001 [t o)
Jovapu ] L o0 fug TR PO Q00| (10040
o O T waeey L g ] Y P SOR g T AATWY MY L1000 oz
L oW LY L1 O T Ae] S A PO | (0004 L2194
VO 210N ey u Anaes irmy ) aspuieg mmp) ) ARG WY ${00H 0 LI0T;
PET LA "~ ang Lagraam T Ty Ol b L LB ] & §53T
oL arwgerniny cyag s g a3 u kb ¥ WAt T | [0OM tres
Trited L] L] e Bl VORRR Y WODOR AR LUF
adnn e EEL ol Ol L L VPU LR ] e
8 N YU ot o NI EoNt 3 sy MOoRY HOO0 LT
PR MR ARy ey san3NagY » sERaaY STRITY e Mmooy VN BOLICEND Yy EINYIVE
var v el ~
BB IARGDACS J & Iy i ] Srmprp

30

ABL Reahsations Limited (formerly Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus

Holdings Limited) and Abacus Investcorp Limited — All in Administration




APPENDIX 4

NTTRINTEIL
Pase aWBlas @

:

k

Feyry vy Crbenson
Ly [ ey ) G prpned :§§\< ~nl

Y %

{ouk worioen 8 ety WA e 4x3 (om0l - HIuT
ATy Py Ay faws M ] Sy Rieat) $7900 !
= PO, SR b= pAPOCL oP T
L] Aoy AT MEPOL ST T masl B 300! L
voues Pov Rugaupy mimny g wIRiRIN IR e D sl gy $9900 L1 el
wagpacy ©0 g Ve Sl MG ) [y g P ey Sy M (W01 50
Sebyety o wiohg Doty wiihary el e 2S00 © is!
g wony vmagy T A ) 1wt emduiicd mah, L #OM et
Angeon [« a0 L] TR AR P00 [ T 1
gy g 51 Sy Tamep, THC0OL 00 HoR
L] L] g BYAREA H 19600 re it
P ramcsenm 163 Srpeny psmen by Moomas) ) iy s £05001 o8 19!
— Py dyencss erd M SeiMCl, AT FSOOE TR LT
romg o soang wwefinng iy Od TR T, TR o
Rt ) uid ) maages, sy veany, 165001
e LT T i gL 7 $id SudpiA) Sty OC5 00! entty
pUmICImTeN -y HATY PRI [Taeapony W L EE00 ot i)
L ] gy iy N Doay suivn Ml LM 4 108001 B eLLEr
- Wy P iy A ey ity by 100 By
it ey say. mQ ¥ ey wiiry v smow AGNEY L4001 00 MT
weytuen L] oy Lapgut o) usnpan muEn Y} A% S0 thinn
Anli - S S AL Y PREAL RO WA (OO =141
gk oy s e T2 W i W wein S L0 [ 1772
L ] R PRIy SauED ropasaes| ET1 WL AvRD | {0 o8 LY
unexacr Ea Lo o] L -
s g s P g | cph seapie ) D Py Loty SAOCH 13 I
[ TR TIR wings il iy AN S EEITE CARTRIPD) Y D ) WP Exreny OO0 b SRIT
[ Wi PR NRREND D T L e werrs ) St} 4530 #2700 L1
——t Ly gy ] Y Y (30 "
sy Wy ) S e - Sy 1w Semdlry Rmrn £ 11081 Y At
Fasgury W drw g paduig ] suty Coay ENTRY F]FOS o w3 pEY
Sgnbum g SR . L) M ERTO 43400 [ 13430 1} ]
L ] ] 1 Sumpapepy pliy foren [ 31314
(o] 1208003 pommtiin LT Y ) VAR I S naT) wp, YOO W
et L L] L L T ] YW s 4 o
L —ghty AT ety w0 VLA S e 44l00! nHviy
L ] — — o - Lt L L B s
sy vy A g rnp, vy oy PICARY SRR LOBY MATDO witr
paeng Ay nrctany) UL b ] I E - o] L2
Dy ety Pt PRy (1YY W51 3 Amguebieny 1100 3]
Y W AT vy wRE g A A wER Y BT S L1100 nig
- T apg) s § T L0 STt
L ] iy P 3w gy ddesi LLLOM i
L] rary wxhd MOV ) i T Rr T {1 (004 [ %974)
ey, Jwrnry 3 WA FITY UL ¥ TN TLI00 L 1)
vreuwes iy, Iiring wrtp Ay sz 1909 Lg
g ARy Gma) by ERRT FlplnRCN Iy wpmgm—p) A P00 - r
Lomoon T T I ettty MG TN 5O EEe 5T
u vk ey g 4 V) Py omp g L3 WY Oy (KO0 e
Pn— LT T P B 1M 4001 o eaty
L g mste oy vy 4 1001 oy
Aad rja) iy DDA SR RSP gy 0 WO (VT L3744
oy 1 Wy Mgy et ey Addedng SUREN TOTCA1 NYITF
1FTROaY oY Ty Y & FEFuoaY PR YOUGEED T Ty IONTR
anarotsad Linehauo g i Audasd s w0, 13 el
Ay LI Doe LERAe 18 100l 14 Aiing Lo 1 ATl ot
ST 1 D il YR g!i!lglilii’

LT ALt o AR 1 aaiasg Lom e () - paspy] Sagraliny by

k|

ABL Realisations Limited {formerly Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus

Holdings Limited) and Abacus Investcorp Limited - All in Administration



APPENDIX 4
it

i
i

PR ARITN

p |
]
!

ot

P gron vesenief a}z:,
%\\L\\J NU:V: \nw 150\..!.‘\ - 3*\\..!10 ..

P é\%}

vy ) varwmy Mty eca) B ammpry {11001
weay wn 0o wom 11201
Iy vy Y Poeaieayy 3 wowr slpugen 56001
L L L) I BT wivd K000
o] e ol aly Yy Wpwemny 91058 uﬂn—
Wy W} Ty Anepny i) 710501 B2 (1F'
o iy g Tt By O EAG Hesagy SOTDL "o
o O Ll 3 x4 vy 496 T
oy sy igtig LasUBY Son Fereeg T[4 LT
oo somoas 202 990 [Tk L%k &)
L Wag T\ vt 416 LTIy
PN RC) WA B P g JONKE R iy 05 L0 1 L L1yt
By g § 104 R [ 1.3}
ey v LI AT P Y RSNy S i (L LG ok It
iy har L3401 97> e owdeh $B L0 00 #IY
o aag e Any KB 0 R gD L (L W
o] uapn Doury Butarcreg vederrd (1LI0 1
W AR M By own 89§11 RO
o) it L B (i) 1y ]
Sasiy gy O auny eonpteac TRIDE 0 14
ey wmacy Ny SN L]
ELL Mg Oy T} e Sl {0
Ll ] 1 {ueong) ey § vpy pe § [V (11744
5] Pun 3oy Fpmaatyy - wai ] By Suegey TREIGY 3 414
WD WD T Ty Sy (100 [ 111y
) aspren 01 Perrg A0 iy Wetang O(5101 LG
pomy thapy ) Dbt ) g § rl2E TEION Uy
S STy Ty Wy ¥ Py AS0 SO5 1 oIy
Lol ] aoly Saslusmmi) W PRAECTY —mees shaun FEre0] ",
oy Bose) slang pud T SN B W Aol Gurio! ol
PRy SR, B0 vy £{) od by
y wmy b, Sty glig UISILIED OEY OTC101 LAl {{x]
maxy pdor] ontyt wamedy ay w1 Upeaee D oyt A 211D of arl'sT
g Mg -y D g seeime d b B51101 o risy
ey pmgted Ay Y [al o B A PISW]
RBalortd S LLL 2Rt bLNY Ol o2 gL 1Y
) p—— vy Ll by Ry OLO1 Ll
iy oy wysmdag grolel L ole'sF
iy At 42 WA VLY $10)
aty Lawy B R, e Ao Baperuliuy medag w1 4(0) L T1-4
Wilg) A B S, A momnay, UL PR sepny DL . wwiry
o0 pamir) ) Santnsig wiied G(DLE HeF
Vg PHIING b WAT Pty Wty P11 L 4L o1 .ITF
weay wwsain O sy s sy B-E. 00 Lired
kg e ey NP el "»ua
e W W PEWEITY LD e (8091 Rim
1D IR B o1 peediconiony swneeany 001 5 WEP
o) inparg S fan wnoeey 351201 L R4
L] ] SaATRInaN {001 w17
) widn P vl sy BT #3 pcng Oupray, B 1903 91H081 “%rn
pony S i W a3y Ly L D181 <mn
L Y vemarcoq 538 014001 T34
A W ZErRORA Wy Sumiecsy b L FLR M L3
[ ETEOV + SIKO0V BOPU BOUGRED I PRy 2owviry
TR M 0 AT S W Eradund mS AT P A
i LaEEDG sk SE3AY (8 Bpoul pt At ma
mcy sty g A WS AP iy Biryog s R, TR
THT dvi (48 LaemY p dmcaing UNIRG  pasayy Bty momey

ABL Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus

Holdings Limited) and Abacus Investcorp Limited - All in Admirustration

32




APPENDIX 4

HTI

|

&0 Eunnriug DN S £5L20(

§

¥
3

H

e lng-Seber) wd S il
Envanaalily aowREr DIYIOL
SRS TR 1P PRV WSO § 1920L

Wiy el PVEIN IEOT

il

§
I
}

5 ¥a§ zg§id
1
;isiiigiglli

g

|

i
gisaalagd potgy,
Eggd

i

i

]

i

3
B2

H
.11
|1l

{382
I 3i¢

102 4N [ 18 WGV 4 IEENDT Mmdang - i._i- ey

ABL Realisations Limited {formerly Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Realisations Limited {foermerly Abacus

33

Holdings Limited) and Abacus Investcorp Limited - All in Administration




APPENDIX 4

fomy P veyrmiofl &q.ax\i

b faeey o0 33\3& e

?{ﬁ]%

gy 2y ey L R I A ) S.._q:
L and g Ity Py ) mmp oy .l.....ao_a
ey sy’ mdet) Py Bt 1 Bepnnnrdrg pasmary § l.. RE.‘-
Susiagy Sy ey iy furgunat g xRedy rorf01 c«%ﬂ-
winloatny iy PR T ey By Lo L Ll e Tt QN Tt R I MP10Y
gy Ay mamng [N v ey g™~ D PR LN TRITI Tl 1 DatSed 16T -na_
- Aung, viumaitn: ittt W) Y Y St 9514 11778 ;]
——y N e L ] e asiry
L] Wiy o LD oy L "y T W DEEH (5HB Wt
wnchoaen LT L 0 vedotsy k0wl sleny [ 4773
o gy s ma B 4T Y TRUSL Q10N oocory
Duymay fave wnoy y rremichor) C s E e g TE ] 51 AT e 3 LT~15]
gty oA Ay DO B DR VTG | D) L) Gy $T¥{ D) fa k3.
s ] 45Tt 30 Oy b e LT ] - EIRT
By bury oy o g iy ey wnAonmg fur Y iy pnsgmy (9( {01 oIt
W iy Wid Sy ey BvaIey R TP 440101 1731°)) ]
—— s Ty My 3 w0 Sy s opemsre % (0] ez
T Gy MY ZOR dau vy i vy S RO SHLTO1 Ll g]
g e Aty ity gy e H{LDY Y ]
miag ) wiamly I VD ST, Sl by Mbely 1L ({01 (L1 a4
=-_nsy o Ay Rabarpmiyy 1 L L BT L3 1]
iy Exluay g o -~ o « b 1R &V L]
L] L] Sk nmihig STy € ey Wntz g § S0y S Byl 73]
oy Ay IADL TG PO el {50 |
L] [ b T Arepaus wopap T4aq} ey §30 oK I
dcangy [y ST, T Y Ity Wby ) St wbapach 920 - 4]
iy ity STV g i) wYL GAN | iy e orl .17
[FT . w FIY M0 B $TLD (13105 : ]
apery TR RS i EE SN L 10 T 00 LIl
L. Pridg inemaepy 190 Okpin) sty SlL 71}
iy Ao verey Ll T R T YT TR ] T )
L LT WY TP rri2am 3 ol 08 5T
o} W W FEMATRY TTRIT MR Y Sotwady Bty v PhE (o (.1 i)
L] S04 g O Py SR SR 1§ 0D o
waL - g (3] B et S LT3 )
a1 ey ooy ) kagan SERASE IR OF LEE (0 o5k
Ty o— Y Ll Lol ] umior) Wl 0% (6100 oromy
- tovalatnTy W] Radvnalt | sy (Ti(Q L 37
o licBer g iy ok Sy s} ety 11 s, 00 121204 o 66y
ey ) Lewry oy iy 7 ST w911 (02 oo m
ey ] ceerelng g g g2 PO g g T A 40 weHT
gy L Ty T TR 980K I
o g o Pl b mespmyer tapeind opo(n | oa 4LY
L Y g hewwes orl alipand 48 {900 e i?
L] LI T ity Loy BN TR SPOY OTGR0| on ¥t
TN L P O 2L O D Wiy W) LD " T
Ay Sl Fuabnge i, (3 VT8 ] g L [ 1]
L] L] i Mty VAR e SO W) USPEI T 14620 o YT
erwlugany L] -ty 3y B Sinping recroad £8 (64201 ¥
s Sa 0 L] [ e ] Lok T L TS ] L Lte]
wechupmy . VT A A ey lpee e ol [ 140
wrchvmeny [ ] ooy Jagen 104 AAYD TRy W B SLE01 LAl ]
oon vy T ey wday, Real ot ) g AL L 2y B
1 a0 » ROy (3. £ eatunay + HThandY TV BOLKTESD Jo Wy BRIV

Dl.lncu‘ntl-llllﬂl. L B 1O EIBARY II!D!-I-.I.II.IIID.I.

ok LETILE ¥

€103 LBy € $0 aopigzy po yenmupey areping !1_-!3...!8

34

ABL Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Realisations Limited {formerly Abacus

Holdings Limited) and Abacus Investcorp Limited ~ All in Administration



APPENDIX 4

Frrmy o xeyrrher (Hpamer)
I“\W\}J L os nww\vdq:..?\%_ L] raa.m\_\tza\wl :\.m\_nlk

...... £roe fo &J&\%&

LAY r) wemred 911 AR YWY YD) 4 5501
e davaby T 1 Lo T o LTI
[ 1 wp—y . Y e fvndn gzy pe0) 12 LaT*T
im lley by (ZTOE-CEL P A, Wy sapeg anchn) ) £ e RELE0L © uesiy
" Lion Lol —y T 400 harruniiig Mg O o NIy
e [ 18T epoN 3 irlapii ), i) Ry T1601 Ty LS00
L - sodunmy I APy T Q1HIDT ]
drLmee wity gy vy 6K Sawar gy 4101 0 000TIY
EDUAT SO s OFL HON wn g i) ory iy g Ry ) vy WS O wina
TALCTR L b L Lot U 2 Sy w101 L1 11}
"Iy g, ) pigrs ) My S GO 1ery
TLEEWMNE e Waed it £ ——cw— oy — W RO 21101 o Meary
I o [ ] iy SR T Lap, apme SRy sty LOETOT [ L}
s wvebmarg Amoaty bty wniiing 0t Y USTEY maly (ETOT 131431
vaw wnay Lo P T ] ) viing UiChy ATWG WETOL 1.0
W60 Amausy Lo T T S RACW STISA) £ F190UCMa VAo M O (HTDL o %6
iy zom oo oy [rart WAL MIT) ¥ 2} DT g [ it iy
1] el b, R o Nbhar) Cwey vt PR{DL ALYy
o 7 D mevy o WL RN ST mn
eI n L iited g T 4 By ) ey pssermrs QLM " ey
viLron i iy My, Uiy manymg nneey w21 Baarontr Amaliop SIRM01 i3
Aui 1OV I W s .y oy .. Y Y £ 0 40 MY
ADE 1D Lo 'y wlbuga my i) winign L} Ba) 1 Lty ETRED PE(T 1]: ]
LiVTam ———" L T Lot Vo g p— Py STOE wem
ot o & vty W TR ML -4 53 4]
LT i -y iy Loiiahin TV M 00 i
oy B | Py, sl vea wag g o1 med GpL(00 LR
M2 EON iy B0 TPy CON "y -y Ty D P i risng NWAND W W DRI SPLION wir
oo Py P T (ML Wy Em—y Y T AT feh 3, 0 L R
e e Ll ] Py L VR0 7TV 7201 Ll ecdld
e wwclmney s v U0 WS Y v i) SN Afurtey OC101 o (S
F- 1 —— L P SUmEIR ML Py sy 2TV $04 (D1 uun
1N i A AL L ] Se2E PTLAG bry €32 (D1 [T 3]
LN ny e wrgluey —) ¢ Py e ET) SO oeirt iy
ma Wy Wiy WD Syl FEEDY VDI viisy
Ve gt ] —_— D —— by e 1990) waln
Newa wa Whg T ey Lepn ey 11 TRSHIIS Y M W V] MG 7 4LHD ) oo L
AN tunbinvaey ETEITR AT ) W ooy ey MY whu () 00 J00'ET
wt 32 ey g -y I Wy D ey g v rebey 99M0) 26010 17
14 o cur —_—— 1509400 ] FLAR WA Sepisy S0PC01 o7
[Ty ] | ] iy [ 1 AEemvey ovegsmeny [ YPL01 o 5ty
AT BN ey wmy Vig ang oy of LS00 gty ity CCM0) o oy
FLoYTe ] ), g Orsay o i v Ll L] PO RSP HE ) L3 L
[ L undasiey —————y YRS T (900 T e inl)
L. L] ————y L b 1 T L ey 0400 0 06T
L L IS TOTY PRy W g AL Y WY 0% b RESIC) | WY ‘Anomamyg el Feigry TYOTD 90 +TETEY
WAL BT Lnyengrind -y agony £ +3 Mty TR BN P00 iz ety
noe 8 ] w——tttl e by vy, e sipard Lpciey Smptevsti, GLYL i
WS HDM PYRERIUR  Kapk VI WH TSR wrnevicy N ST S EERTY SOPCH (3 1]
o mi wey T ) Lamrt) " Sy ) o) et DoE M ocrry
F i sy eri Y RG] S ipsatery ¥ ey W oy [yiiw o8 LYY
O 4 ey w— el B vy Y P ) VRS M. OCCTS of ocl
aaen muSucnay {utigy iy ‘il Peapteq ] wRCI ed BERH SECION 2l )]
-2y
R0 e gmreg e sy (= [ ey Ry L TN MUY N RneTIY  ZONYIVE
o -
BT Aupy, [ 3% ITVIIY 30 pasmaimg Linang - papyy Benalry SOV

35

ABL Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus

Holdings Limited) and Abacus Investcorp Limited — All in Administration




APPENDIX 4

\“3  adat _\...u__ﬁul..s ' .“:.A
T f s o apepnnd aé.,wssz..\f g

S %ow\ m\ﬂld\%

[ 732 L FLOM, N UL PP Naubeeyy (101 L] 10
axy ®OA L LR T w), acnoy) wpg MO PO VB ST wnr
L L e T T Kuonedaso ) £usaZery wRINS TR [FIOFT SLYULTS
180N wnghogos, Pepyiag wwy ey T P11 4] ey (T 15 F
A LD ey (3001 Nvg smcummionyy £ 10001 DT
abe tha KRG phrg vepug NN ¥ '] Wmedepaadq) wrdctery 11 L 90003 17
08I TS e W) g ey nayd penaty (2319 11 o) ety 3 Empiug pusenn Sanaeheg weyo<y 1L [FARTTE
vvesaL S} oy ansy ey vrvee ) haryeieg i Swaorsy ey s ¥ ([veig POy 9001 0 1
whr tva doniiyia) goag [agigians' | w™n Y ooy, g ey (el 36 0007
Of0 tiva s a2} whtwurty AL St WO D ] g ey dprals ol o0 ity
{15 XD Aran, o) woxp ‘vophwey g ipads wrrpmeg 2 wvopkngy Lweal YTH
Wit (20 ey SLLL g Ol 7 0 05501 oa 150817
wz 188 e et | umypng PV VU Tjaeana] PHMERG] G4N0 Y7L ] mansig ety pivel & 1097
losan Jumpiy Lo yoomin {asaprsa ey, R ) IS @ WU Lkl L1
szl Lo RAS O am) mog  Rody S ilmety iy agcal a0
o 2203 Sty oy usnisg oy SRS (e vy STI( roest
INISTYD G oy HRIE (rapa] v R [5th i v addes (7001 (11,31
an-tax i penny fydng |enow Wungg 456 1 10sin
[£0 2 1] HENYLS g 195 1YY S IO e v S ¥ LVEISAL 24 1¥YSKI KEANAL 6106 wesn
D S iy g rupepn vtog Sropequaing Pl ey (100 *0L5F
E gk p U] Ay [ B it ] B0 d PR AR 1950 it
Ly 83 Pompgiry oy Amunpy I [PREG meery vl el @
wvivd g CESLI GO ATIJRPD THeQ 150§ o SofT
LS LION mprareheney SRR Y S wmL D (05 i ey
DULHION  Fmoypony Py s Tmsx pEgmpoy ) 094 PO Y asiyestog, el 333 166t R
N SLaQ wny —— P EY o T N LIX y-
Qs amicyoy goey drueg Hp) jrtwoy dvpmry g tiaig muhay npary 11 1951097
RS VR TGN
o
rurze o Lt ] P ) B GOl stwr
24 stud Aepyraminpiay powy repar woadmagy § B ehRG Sty S{EHH Ly H
E L P Swaa), ek Secry il PuEgig O N N P | Snbrsag st LIDTOI $IoeT
nHE guhm ATy W Gk iy Aoy pomy peneamy 71 Houagy e Sugoe dusglaly §iTPOY L 200
5 BN L] Whd T, Aty ¢ i) PRI R, LT 18 19507
ming el AR Labinadariadl deTr
gt B1 wanrBalry oy e wpw Lesereg R Pl P IH6( EIIN
s forpony Ll 1 Y by ey, ey CZNGT P T3N3
w3 L i) 0r W 32 LIRS Mg A0 TR LT 1S3
Trnem areny. Ao S oA T TDWOL CTi
wauta ey L] NTH Sy FRATLAVH WY § RO pooeL 1TY
VLM g ey wnfupon ooy doupoy R DtN01 LT
od gy C ] ot somalg L g g {0001 16 iv0T
viszs fL ] ] WOTE A pramt Ty A T 1 it TOoe0 ] 0 00reT
L L] dgig wod g e A L3 N 1 Do | ninn
oni rom T ey oy Rty ¥ ey 4501 [T ¢
o v gy Amgg, nrowanny iy 7 Sy ecey 10 SIRD ORGSO LYY ]
00 ) o i, PEOL) SRR IBNE YOO 34501 [a) - FYh )
T VoM oy L] O N i T DAY 304401 [[1:cged )
v e wad eveqe0 weny lewtng 06 FRHAGD 0| SECUTE
T2 tnoe prtany oy g v P trngeiue ¥ wineSovon 208 1£4401 G TH
o Tt oumhuny, Aap ouecy p¢ e PRI NS S1e00] RV
A P Qpasey 4809 04 1803wy * UREuaY € GEFHOOY IR V Erhgy . m_-.hll“nmslli! el
Ui SIS SR MiASE 4 TR0 10 Rddns wp - Renom ¥ :lailln.l_.u-_l..i-lll.ll
LS PRGEPUES th R [END TERDIT-y AN LENET I Astry PV WETBES LS SR S A, Oug

1107 Srpy § = Lyugy b pebamipny jawping  paer] Peighr) TSy

36

ABL Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus

Holdings Limited) and Abacus Investcorp Limsted — All in Admunistration




APPENDIX 4

ey 1o vt o o) -
— L0 [y a prpraeed T

eyl ﬁ.\O.ﬂ\W}\l e

T e
abu ik and) el ity By Y {BetsioeSey o) Srecy ) ¥ 0 KLiTEY sticrn
e OV ) Py aguxy cmepg meupy 5 PTVINRTIVD) S LEYITY ol i
TS soucrn) Yy s dhepe T (g o] s ¥ § CIMIS SERSIF

Ll WRT LTS s
VT 00 oy wiueq ) pop, g IO O A0 MIIE ey
recs T oL woniry Al vy Y AR RO0D VT RN TIwT
frirad ] —iy ey wnn oy [rpen Ayfwy cooddegrsesy sy $pv TY 0008ty
(3 e o stppqury A Sl TS aLTL "D
a Ixs R b it & ey WS, AMRpTI2Y SIREN] TAY ELIBEL DT
oy ROy By ity yLb6LT 5 3
o apeaing ety WY P LT GRLLLE wy
T 2N sy progLaey oy Hpwed mindg 3 jopy slipry weSng CITBIC 0 00y
Mt e dem) L L L R RS T [P
[ ] —A M oy Tui] 2pasg LIt e
L wagtiag e S VT Ty W e b apeang J rideit s
vay et 90 Sy shvommny oy 1YL L0
15 Lib oz gy ) papr) ¢ HRIADE Py P LAY 13,141
AR AN ey 2vTINO0Y [ P ey + EXCEY A BOLKTING B I MY WS

W sweestd £ Luvdurns ing w Avudand s 100 0 vegRO

S WEINATY (U 130V |

E ]
FEOT £510 1 19 6OV I8 pomaimg Maiiang - pepery bupalr) 1eegy

37

ABL Realisations Limited {formerly Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Realsations Limited (formerly Abacus

Holdings Limited) and Abacus Investcorp Limited — All in Administration



APPENDIX 4

ABL Realisations Limited {formerly Abacus Lighting Limited)}, ABH Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus
Holdings Limited) and Abacus Investcorp Limited - All in Administration 38




APPENDIX 4

%
95219 56

159 - Y0 ¥R ueyensTyY §1 OL¥GLL
LVA - JURH #b 0657202
JANAAY - JYHH 05¥ES 055
XglL St0 - JUAH £EEE9'8
JIN ¥t $3610 - JUWH LITEE 4y

ooleq  PPH QUnoeg  apodsod £ S5IYAQY £ SS3¥aqQv Z SS3aNagy + S33H0AY SWYN HOLIGIND IONVIVE

uojesesod
8 Aunduwing o1 tt Apadosd s3a0 a5 )0 UCKUBEEs BurL SI0pPD PUR $90iAKeS 10 §pO0B j0 Kddng sy jo soueapE W ped Slunowe BukueR
LoD pue suawedube aEs %8835&:0:&5.%323?55%90_323 PUB SIONPIAL [V OPNPW 1ML NDL 0N
£107 AUIy €W saEgy J0 1mamang Lo - iy 2ongdy] seasqy

ABL Realisations Limited {formerly Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus

Holdings Limited) and Abacus Investcorp Limited — All in Administration

39




APPENDIX 4

] RIOG § CUDEDOY WOS - optuaud] (§TI8 L

EFH Y % N3 MO - Sauy seel SZBGL I
VOLpUIEE - PG TA0S LIWLLL

Aganong
PR PRHAMNNS  epOITSd  PEESUOOY  ©ESINGOY P CEIMOAY 1 SE3d0aY IWVH EOLTFD FINVIVE

0 tpat o Agddes e o % L ] Bunuieg & .7 ] L 20 BuED0) MTEGR BCINGING-AIN FIEUN LODNSY GO QUG BUE SICHERS ¥ SENCAN 19T NG, KON
10T Av3y, € 18 SHEJY JO FOIMNNS L0003 - PRFET] Sapqde) saseqy

40

Limited {formerly Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Realisations Limited {formerly Abacus

Holdings Limited) and Abacus Investcorp Limited — All in Administration

ABL Realisations



APPENDIX 4

B VA

%3 o eI .53,3\
Ja.)ti 1 Voadmeafv )y am

gryogy adeg N\%\ aeq éaﬂm_m
STVLOL
%5001 001 001 14$ L1DN ‘PIPYYSY ut UONAG '3UT Yuippo PIULII'] SBUIP|OH SAOBAY
PPy anjep PIYy
£aeyg jo spEjag [emitonN saqeqs jo o) JapjogaIBys Jo N
(apoaisod QA s53ppY
SYAATOHTAIVHS ANVANOD

£107 AUIA £ 38 SHBJFY JO JIAWAES 51019311 - papmy] Jungdry sndeqy

ABL Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus

41

Holdings Limited) and Abacus Investcorp Limitad — All in Administration



Abncus Haldings § imited - Directon® Satement of Affarrs a1 3 My 2013

A - Summary of Assets

Assets

Assefs subject to fived charge

I rechold Propens
Iteilectund Propons Rights
Ins < sumi s

Dehts secured on aboy ¢ assets
LISHG Dank Ple

13oak Eatrmuted
Yalue t Realise
i £
P25 5T 1 GEH L0
o, EELs]
AR 16 1301,

13 R apsy

£2 410 Dby

Surplussharifally under fived charge

Asseis subject 1o Aoatimg eharge

Intr=Croup oF ams
Shangh i Abacwes Dightiog 1 nted
Abagus Laghting, 1 innted
Abuacus Pighung Singapan | iouted
Abacus Lighting |1 (Russan
Abacun Gult JE T (Dubaty

Fstimated total assets sy mbable Tor preferential creditory £

GO0 W1 Tal ey
o

06 0i {1
A3 472 ¥
M35 1}
477513 Q0
2087 i
LY REX LY,

Note Pl "8 stmated 30 Readise hguoes we botore custs of reabisstion

ot Phe IS 1o P17 Babihis s the Growp fabihiby due under eross guaninioes bowen Lroup companius

The Lompans Sabdisy o FISHE Band Plowas £1 978 139

7 ;
‘://
brnznntm{m LU e e / 5/ Josi

e e T

e " .
"/f Lo+ ‘«\}.».,\QT\(;'] 'R !’fbt\A« l‘i‘ C’ e

iﬂf"f’j /:;?

faw diddige | onfovmehan cnd bedif

o

APPENDIX 4

Page T ol 4

ABL Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus

Holdings Limited) and Abacus Investcorp Limited - All in Administration

42




APPENDIX 4

Abacus Holthogs Limited - Derectors' Statement of AfTairs at 3 May 2013

Al - Summary of Liabilitics

Fstimunted
tir Helise
Estimaled total assets avmlable for preferential £
creditors £ b
Liablities
Preferential Creditors.- t
[¢]
(1]
Estimated surptus/{deficiency) as repgards preferenbial creditor £ 0
tstimated preseribed part of net property where applicable £
Delits secured by a fluating charpe - £ 0
Shorutall under fived charge {1 301 0041
v 8 201 00t
Fatimated (deficieney)/surplus of assets avablable for
non -preferentinl eeeditors £] 12000
Nog-preferentil clams - £
I e credinors - see sehedule [ERRRI ]
Director's | oan « Mrs Prait 1300 (0)
HUMRC - PAYE /NIC 18440
Abacus Gl L 1 Emplos ce Commsaon Pavmenis 1 2013 CE080)
0
0
Y]
Estumated (deficiency Ysurplus as regards creditors £ 1832578
Issucd and called up eaptal - £
63092 [REREM]
Fstimated (defictency Ysurplos a4 rugards members £] 19 6T

Mote {he "Lstumated to Realise” figores are bofore vosts of realisotien
Ihe crednes habibines do not indlude emplosee clasms areang rom redundanes

h:gnauunf/%/f;%[ivfi(ﬂ__mm lU//é,[ dosy

“Tlws  inforambon 17 fﬂw"'-‘(&?'L Gt l’“”j .ug___,
‘(110\.-/(:‘:1(),2. I.n]gynhf"c,\ tu.tf hr’;[l%

Pape 2 o4

ABL Realisations Limited {formerly Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Realisations Limited {formerly Abacus
Holdings Limited) and Abacus Investcorp Limited — All in Administration 43




APPENDIX 4

rio g Ay

IEOFOY
Q4 L1OM
FUINT ]
18 43
HAS +I5Y

Res e Rymaeg  wedy

il

9 SSTNCOV

\0.3 e cﬁ.ﬁﬂ(ﬁb\e. \qaﬂ_%rocd
x\ \N\J ) 9 MQQ.SO\‘\ 'y c@.l...daie\f» s..H\\\\
S

,bo«\w‘w\&\%

T

PI7 GRE0 60¥00] wLiry
PAT $100) [Ppmary g4 001 0L 081°DIY
M styas (o5 @R) TLRED 0f 056 0EY
MOUOH T S S 09REQ 0003
pt1 sanor) Sorpa)y pus JousBy orsool > g 43 X5
pr) SBURD PPPIRS 16§£01 00 6£5°8CL3
uodtmrif, wop G04C0L .80 ]
I SRAW BESY XA £LITO0 75 60 O1F
pr] Y $5L701 131333
HUBAOPRIOLIDOLY 9 USIN3
PI ampmnsagu] [y YoMy 0007
P17 03 Soumnibr] Sy §1rI01 0003
P SHU0gas(3 ammd 25LE01 0003
3u] $0004fF WPQ 8L9T0! 00 03
Jid 198 JASH 15pE01 0003
¥3Ju33 | UORITUCY] XREPO] 0ST00L 9L 25L S9LF

LT L LELY by ) umnion ) ¥ USHUR WURIOH SN Sl 5] 6€01 6 BEL °93

o) primns; ST {oeerruy SUNGE VorsuBg) SO Wor 41 L 6LEOI L AR
Pty LOPUNED IS 182 1480 JT1 OTR 006101 [ R ¢
AsncuaenD g NOINE ot ey WD ¥ Rum 120001 roLs'Ty
=g RS GRIN)  PENGH VOREINATY 21 RS Va2 026001 9 LIF'OLY
U MBEA =g wsemelcug TPRLA] 0t T00L LEHTUd

* fYautaY £ L534C0Y T $E2yaay ¢ SE3YaOV ERVYN NOLOIND I waosdy  ZONYIVE

utresaesod ¢ Auedu s Auedox] saso s K R ONRUR
TP CAF CIONS )0 ¥E008 0 Addmn Bep 2 IOUIRES 1 Prad [ o [
LT Sunes) masyp g S3PUN SIOUDID B9 ANUSM FUT RIUPLD P EPAEAS THUN ha), K01

€407 AUy, {19 SHBIJY JO }RIMI NS Keoa3251d) - PHIKTY KITIPIOY EAIRQY

ABL Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Reahsations Limited (formerly Abacus

Holdings Limited) and Abacus Invesicorp Limited — All in Administration




APPENDIX 4

Nj wv(ﬂcah‘ﬁio\d. wu&wv’\!nvev‘\
B L 3 q pred o vepmeefen vy

10y 33y s/or w el =C cudts
0't9 [STVLIOL
s 007 ¢ 135 £1DN PIPUYSY ) boung “auz Yaudippg 0;3] UOSPIRYING-SLLIOIW MAPUY SN
5T €LL'S1 14§ LIDN “PIRYYSY ) GOTINS “u] YOIXPRQ O |{BH A30ID .ZH
0L 511°re L4¢ L1ON PISYYSY W VOUNS “RURT) JOddpR() 0 B Yoy I
mey onjeA Py
saaeys Jo spimeg [TooN sBgs Jo "ON . Japoqaaeys Jo JwmeN
(spoaysod gua) ss21ppy
SHYAA'TOHAUVHS ANVANOD

€107 AN § ¥ SHEYY JO JUIUAMS $10)01(] - papiay] s30ipjofj snaeqy

ABL Realsations Limited {formerly Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus

45

Holdings Limited) and Abacus Investcorp Linited — All in Administration




Abrcus [nvestcorp Limited  Dircctors’ Statement of Affalrs 2t 3 May 2013

A - Ssummary of Assets

Anstly

Assets subject to fived chorge

investments

Debis secured on abave asiets
Amuounts owed to HSAC Rank Ple

Surplus/(shortfall} under Fved charge

Assets subject to floahing charge

Estimated total assets avsilable for preferentizd creditory £

Sore The “Estumatad 1o Reihsc® higuees e bofore cosls of reslisation

Rook Estiminted
Y alue ta Healise
£ £
2 460 148 10000
12510 (2 X014 0y

[RAMGIK

{2 B OO

APPENDIX 4

Sote 18e "HSHC Bank Pie” Lambizy s il Groop bbby dus snder criss guarameds buiscen Griup comp nis

the Conpany habalite o FISBC Bask Flo was ™)

;gn;;;_)\?:—\w Date \ ':al i,l 11

Page 1 of 3

ABL Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus

Holdings Limited) and Abacus Investcorp Limited - All in Administration

46



Abacus Investcorp Limited - Directors’ Statement of Affars ot 3 May 2013

Al - Summary of Liabilities

APPENDIX 4

Fatimated
to Realise
Estimated tota] assets avastable for preferential £
creditors L 0
Liabulities
Preferential Creditors - £
Estemated surplus/{deficicney) as repards preferentud creditors £
Estematud preseabed part of net property where appheable £ 0
Debis secured by 1 floating charg - £ 0
Shortfall under fined charge (2 809 00N
(2 809 009)
Estimated (defictency Msurplus of assets avmlable for
non «preferential ereditors £1 12800 0N
Noa-prefereatial ¢laims - £
Q
Estimated (deficiency }surplus as regards creditors £] 2 B0V (09
Issued and calied up capual - £
(2466 382y 0
Estimated (deficiency )surplus 4s regards members £| (2 80w 00t

Note The ' Estimated to Realise  figures are belore costs ot realisation
The creditor habilitres do not melude empley ee claims artsing from cedundancy

<
Ssgn.slcu:r. ; \"\\ Date \'&\ L

Pagre 2 0f 3

ABL Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus

Holdings Limited) and Abacus Investcorp Limited - All in Administration

47




APPENDIX 4

£Jo ¢ 93y q_l; _PM aEg é
_ﬂs_b._.
panwi
L4S LIDN s3uipjo4
%001 001 001 ‘PIYSY Ul uoyng “aueT YoIoIppo SnoEQqY
7Y anjep B
surggjospeiag | jeoymoy | sumgs ooy 13pIogaITyS Jo JweN
(apoassod gye) ssuppy
SYAATOHIIVHS ANVAWNOD

€107 LBy £ 18 SHEBY Y jO JUIWAEGS IO - papur] dionsan] suyvqy

ABL Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus

48

Holdings Limited) and Abacus Investcorp Limited - All in Administration




APPENDIX 5

STATEMENT OF PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS
Pursuant to Rule 2 33(2)({ka) of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2010

1 GENERAL

Pre-Administration Costs are defined as the fees charged and expenses incurred by the
Administrators (or other person qualfied to act as such) before the company entered into
Administration but with a view to its doing so  This statement gives a detailed analysis of the Pre-
Administration Costs for the Company incurred by the Administrators

Creditors should note that the Pre-Administration costs have not yet been allocated between each of
the Comparnies In due course the Admimistrators will make an allocation of these costs taking into
account the estimated level of tme incurred dealing with each company’s assets and the quantum of
realisations

2 APPROVAL

As there will be no funds available to the unsecured creditors, and in the absence of preferential
creditors, approval of the unpaid Pre-Administration Costs will be sought 1n accordance with Rule
2 B67A(3)(b) of the Rules, which 1s outlined as follows

Determination of whether and to what extent the unpaid Pre-Adrministration Costs are approved for
payment shall be by the approval of each secured credror of the Company

The Secured Creditor will be asked to approve payment of the unpaid Pre-Administration Costs, as
detailed herein

3 PRE-APPOINTMENT FEES AND EXPENSES INCURRED BY THE ADMINISTRATORS

The Pre-Adminustration Costs were incurred to enable the Admirustrators to plan and prepare the
administration strategy, which ensured that the duties of the Administrators were fulfilled efficiently
subsequent to their appointment, and to undertake further admirustrative tasks, which are necessary
for placing the Companies into administraton  The majonty of time was incurred 1n negotiating and
documenting the Sale, and appraising the Secured Creditor of the position as events unfolded

The Pre-Administration expenses incurred by the Administrators are as follows

Nature of expenses Total
Incurred

£

Mileage 151 88
Travel (train and taxi) 92 20
Subsistence 26 37
Total 27045

No Pre-Administration expenses have been paid, the Secured Creditor will be asked to approve
payment of these costs

ABL Realisations Limited {formerly Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus
Holdings Limited) and Abacus Investcorp Limited — All in Adnunistration 49




APPENDIX 5

The time incurred by the Admunistrators and their staff for the pre-appointment perod from 9 Apnl
2013 to 3 May 2013 inclusive, 1s summansed in the table below None of the above costs have been
drawn to date, and approval for their payment will be scught from the Secured Creditor

Classification of Partners and Managers Total Time Cost Average

work function Directors Hourly Rate
(Hours) {Hours) Hours £ £

Preparation for 314 79 00 110 40 54,930 50 497 56

Administrations

Sale 13220 76 50 208 70 137,871 00 660 62

Negotiations

Liaison with Key 1530 000 1530 9,336 50 610 23

Creditors

Tax and VAT 190 375 565 4,162 75 736 77

Total 180 80 159 25 340 05 206,300 75 606 68

Preparation for Administrations includes initial case planning and case set-up, haising with solicitors
on the appointment of Administrators, internal planning to prepare for the administrations, meetings
and haising with the Company and the Secured Creditor in order to gather infformaton necessary to
plan the Administrations and to enable the Sale to be completed

Sale Negotiations includes preparation and negotiation of the business sale

Liaison with Key Creditors includes negotiations with the secured creditor, and preparation of
documents to be 1ssued notifying creditors and other parties of the administrations

Tax and VAT includes time spent by tax specialists considering the tax aspects of the Sale

4 OTHER PROFESSIONAL COSTS

DLA advised on a range of legal pre appointment 1ssues including the creation and fihng of key
documents to action the Administration appointments, advising on Sale documentation and generally
facilitating the sales process Total fees in relation to this pre-administration advice were £50,000

GVA Limited carried out independent property valuations and plant and machinery valuations prior to
the appointment of Admimistrators Total fees for these valuations were £4,500

Naismiths LLP carried out a debtor ledger review to assess what value could be realised from the
Companies’ book debts Fees In relation to this totalled £2,400

ABL Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Realisations Limited {formerly Abacus
Holdings Linited) and Abacus Investcorp Limited — All tn Administration 50




APPENDIX 6

31va 0L NMVHA S334 TVLO0L|

15 ¥BE STSIL'SE 5259 05 PLE'S (T4 SZ 6iL'Eh 5882 05 198’0 [T 1509 % SYNOH V10l
00 D1L 000¥8'Z  O0F - - - - 00 0v8'z 00 ¥

- . - - - - - - - AVA pue xey
00 OL2 00 0¥8'Z 00 - - - - 000ve e oo v suopued

- - - - - - - - - vageBn

SpPN|3U| SIBPBK JAYIO
00 012 00 0£L'2 00¢ - - - - 00 0£1L'Z 00 ¢

- - - - - - - - - patnaasun

- . - - - - - - - siapjoyeseys
00 012 0D 0EL'Z 00g - - - - 0008k T e pandeg

- . - - - - - - - |epuesojaid

- - - - - - - - - seako|dwy

sioppal)
00 509 05 I6E'L ot e - . - - 05 16E°L 0EZ

- - - - - - - E - sjassy Aued payL

- - - . - - - - - sy | sseusng JO 8jeg

- . - - - - - - B sy ] jo vopualay
00 509 05 16E'L ez - - - - 05 16€ | oce PloyesesT] pue pjoyaoid - Apedold

- - - - - - - - - so[oyeA pue sBumd pue seumx)4 Juewd|nb3 pue jueld

- - - - - - - - - (ioorg 6 9) messy Jagp

- - . - - - - - - 1980 joog

$]eSSY JO Uonesieay

. N N . - - B - - apel] jo aJnsatD

- . - - - - - - - Bujpea) Buuojuol

- - . - . - - - - Bujpes} BujoBug

- - - - - - - - - Buipeit jo jo5uod | A2

Buipes]
00 59P 5L 8¥E SL0 - - St 8t [ - -

. - - - - - - - - 1NpUoeY S10% 8] vo spoday

00 5a¥ SLBYE SLO - - GL 8YE SL0 - - suopeBpsasu|
suonebnsaau|
Zy EEL 00 50v'8L 0Z §§ | 06 ¥1E'S [T 05 0S0'EL 0l 82 - .

. - - - - B - - - SJAUORNORI4 ADUBAIOSU| JOLIO YIIM UOS|E|]
87 BT 00 BOE'0L oy 1€ 05 0018 06 6L 05 20Z'2 05 5t - - Bupiodey |esoue
¥9 5 00 L0L'L 082 61 00 128k 082 00 08S'G 00y - - (s3essy Buunoag ‘jusunujoddy jo uonedynoN B a) suogoy lepiyy
00 S€Z 00 66L org 05 509 062 05 €6} 050 - - ainso|) pue juswsBeuely ‘vomadng ese)
£E BZE 00 L6} 090 05 iyl 050 05 6 oLo - - Buyid Aioimmg pue Bupeiuses

m:_::m_n_ u:m ucnessiuwpy

- 3sens | [= (3) By ] uaqo___ R ERCECYIRE SBHOH % i e (3 Bood.- [aasnon ¢l @) mog,  Jrsmnon) R ﬁu.w% 5 fm%ﬁwwé mmw am,; i m.mﬁw Mwmu
o Aynon | [, T g B e T A FE- i s ,wﬁm?; . N ~t ks R L RN
obtiony 1| |5 vaoaTir | [Lwcddngig eyt futwetsuant. | E Hucaeng 'y dlouieg i Lt ri?%ﬁ%ﬁiﬁf . 7 wm. e o
{uonensiuwpy )

9 x|puaddy £10Z aunp Z1 01 £1.0Z Aely ¥ pouad ay) 10} S1S0D W] paywi sbupjoH snaeqy

ABL Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus

Holdings Limited) and Abacus Investcorp Limited — Afl in Administration

51




APPENDIX 6

31vd OL NMYHQ §334 TV101|

9k 09t ST 06k'Y SZ 8ZL 05 S00°ZL 0609 STOIY'El (227 oS vLL'Yl 06 €2 1502 ¥ SHNOH W10l
00 SPE 08 ¢ gl o - - 05 ¥E [T - -
00 SPE s ve olo - - [T oo - - 1VA pue xej]

- - - - - - - - - suosuag

- - - - - - - - - uogebn

apn|au] SIBREW JAN0D
60 9PE 08 Git'6l 0} 95 | 06 058°G 00 0¢ 00 52¢°S 00 £ A [T%T}
0L ZIE 05 EE9'SH 0L0S 000385 000E 00 SZE § wEk 05 859'y 044 poJnodasun

- - - - - - - - - sioployaseys
€F £99 00 285 ors - - - - 00 Ze5'E or g peindeg

- - - - - . . - - (L UETE IR

- - - - - - - - - saoakodurg

SI0JIpadY)
65 2.5 Q0 F8L's 08 04 - - [TRLTHY 05z 08 1206 [ ]

- - . - - - - - - Sessy Aled pajuL
00 509 00 865'y 094 - - - - 00 B6S ¥ 092 Ssjessy ssousng Jo ojeg
00 509 00 £9¢ 030 - - - - 00€9¢ 0go aQ1 Jo uORUMIY

- - - - - - - - - ployasea pue pjoyessy - Auadosg
00 509 05 09 oo - - - - 0509 0L 0 sapiyeA pue sBupilg pue seamxyy Yuewdinbg pue jueld
00 597 0529)°L 052 - - 05294 1 052 - - {woo15 6 8) messy J010

- - - - - - - - - siqeq »oog

SJ9SSY JO UOpeSHeaYy

- - - - - - - - apRiL JO BINSO)

- - - - - - - - - Buipesy Bupopuoy

- - - - - - - - - Bupes) Buobup

- - - - - - - - - u:__uu._._. jo|joquod i hﬂa

Buipesy
00 LZG SZ 1S9 ST - - 5. 8vt SL0 06 208 050
00 509 05 Zog 050 - - . - 05 208 050 1npue) S100alg uo spoday
00 53¥ $1 G¥E L0 - - S184E SL0 - suogeBgsaau)
suonebnsaau|
S¢ 15t 00 50661 00 09 055519 06 0¢ 05 6€5'21 04 LZ 00 0321 00Z

- - - - - - - - - s1eudnndedd .A.u_._o?_ca:_ A8 im Uuosienr)
ST 926 05 689'6 0L 62 05 00L'E 06 51 00005 S Wzl 00 6901 081 Buiodey |eiaued
95 OLE 05 £92'8 1% 44 00125 | 082 052vL 9 05 vl - - {siossy Bupmaeg Yusunuioddy jo UoREIURON B o) suoRay |2p1u|
(4744 00 81G'L 0e9 00 862'1 ovg 0066 0Z 0 0o LZ1 0zo aunsor) pue wawofeuey ‘uosialedns asey
19 19E 00 ¥EF 0T 0C 9€2 080 00 g6l [ ) - - Buij 4 oymmg pue Buprejysed

Buiuue|d pue uoQesnsiuiupy
“@ipen | [ Giwed . snon:v) | G wodn |- smoHul 10 J[ sanoy- |- (0D | - minoH - R e T s
o ™ -y oy it Y- - R S ey mﬁ.;. ELauz,
ey Apnoy B e | SRR el ol e [ S R - TR T e r LR S
.wmmww._o_av_ MEn N‘.._ﬁkoh.r m.mwfw%% uﬁtomﬁmm % SJUESESY” S siebauey - w% “ﬂomﬁuwewwn._‘ﬁ sidujieg " s zam L stwﬂm ) ?M,e.,iewumwmw % ,m.ﬂwwww mw.
{uogensuupy uj)
9 ¥ipuaddy €)10Z aunf Z} 01 £10Z Al ¢ poudad ay) 1o} 51500 B | (P37 Bunybi snaeqy Aeullo}) paywi] suoiesieay gy

ABL Realisations Limited {formerly Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Realisations Limited {formerly Abacus

52

Holdings Limited) and Abacus Investcorp Limisted — All in Admumistration




APPENDIX 6

oo ] 31V0 OL NMVYA 334 WI0L)
61 80¢ 05 ¥PE'EL ot v 0Por's 04T 00 £28'S 09zt 05 LIW'Z [ 1500 2 SHNOH V101

- - - - - - - - - LYA pue xep

- - - . - - - - - SUOEUOY

. - - - . - - - - uopebBpy

IpNIUL S4aNeY JaYID

. B - - - - B - - pasmaesun

- - - - . - - - - sipployaIeys

- . . - . - - - - paindag

- - - . - - - - - |eQuUeisiug

- . - - - - - - - soeefojdury

sJoppaId
00 509 05 1112 05 & - - - - 05 ibb'E 05t

- - . - - - - - - soessy Aued payL
007509 DS 518°) ke - - - - 055481 oLe $assy [ ssoulsng jo 9§

- - - - - - - - - S{|1 jo uoljueiay

- - - - . - - - - ployesee pue pjoyesug - Aaedoag

- - . - - - - - - %9j3|yeA pue sBunid pue seemux|4 Juewdinbg pue we|g
00 509 00 ZPZ oro - - - - 00 e ore (oyg B o) messy Jeulo

- - - - - - - - - 0q8Q 1o0q

S19SSY JO uonesesy

- . - - - - - - - epii] JO BINSO(D

. - - - - - - - - Bujpel| Buuoyuow

- - - - - - - - - Buipes) BuoBug

. . . - - - - . - Buipes) jo jonuog | AeQ

Bujpes]
. - - - - - - - - PNpucy sucdes] ue spodey
- - - - - - - - - suopebgseau)
suonebnsaauy|
60 Z82Z 00 £Z2'11 08 62 00 For's 0z iz 00 £28'S 037l - -
- - - - - - - - - SIBUO{IJI LY AIJUBA|OSL] JOLRO YHM UOSIE[]
8¢ 582 05 079'9 06 €T 05001 € 06 St 00 0ZL'E 08 - - Buppodey jerousg
£5 982 00 L8E'E 08t 00 125 + 084 00 098°L 00 ¥ - - {syessy Bupnseg quauguioddy jo uopeaypnoN B 8) suopay jensu)
1L 9ET 05 828 05¢ 00 29 o0E 06 €61 oS0 - - ainso|) pue Juswebeuey ‘uoiiaedng esed
£ 828 00 L6} 090 0S Lyl 050 05 6 010 - - Bu)j4 Aoymers pue Buuajyse)
Bujuuelg pue co_“gm:_e_&

e OH |7 00 iy b, BIN | - | o, SINOH 5] s L o o e " -

mnwx B M y.m.;m; O L L N zx%ﬂ LT
o SR gy et o R R m Hiheptg-mae 1 &w; s o N I b onE i .
e ' F ERy 5 jeit w ) o 4 P g o pife = imm 3 :
ssesony v smeweyi | (ETE LEisneben 50 | 6 oo v i i g
anwnw.ssﬁ uy)
9 xipuaddy £10zZ sunr Z| o1 £10zZ Aely  popsad ey} 10§ S)S0D B | panun diosaau| SNOEQY

ABL Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus

53

Holdings Limited) and Abacus Investcorp Limited - All in Administration




APPENDIX 7

Rule 2.72

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

in the matter of:

*PLEASE CROSS | *ABL Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Lighting Ltd)

THRCUGHTO
LEAVE ONLY

*ABH Realisations Limited {formerly Abacus Holdings Ltd)
*Abacus Investcorp Limited

ONE COMPANY All In Administration

NAMED

and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Administration 3 May 2013

Form 4.25

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised £
interest as at the date the company went into
kgquidation {see note)

Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated [Note the
hquidator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion]

If the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show -

(a) amount of Value Added Tax £
(b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax | £

If total amount above includes outstanding £
uncapitalised interest please state amount

If you have filled in both box 3 and box 5,
please state whether you are claiming the
amount shown in box 3 or the amount shown
In box 5(b)

Gwve details of whether the whole or any part | Category
of the debt falls within any {and if so which) of
the categones of preferential debts under
section 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3
to the Social Secunty Pensions Act 1975) Amount(s) clamed as preferential £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

10

Particulars of any security held, the value of .
the security, and the date it was given £

"

Signature of creditor or person authonsed to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor

ABL Realisations Limited {formerly Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Holdings
Limited) and Abacus Investcorp Limited — All in Admimistration

54




Rule 2.72

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM (CONTD )

Admitted to Vote for

Date

Administrator

APPENDIX 7

Form 4 25

Admitted preferentially for

Date

Admiristrator

Admitted non-preferentaily for

Date

Admiristrator

ABL Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Realtsations Limited (formerly Abacus Holdings

Limited) and Abacus Investcorp Limited — All in Administration

5%




APPENDIX 7
Heading required by Article 42(1) of Council Regulation (EC) No 1346/2000
of 29.5.2000, OJ L 160, p12

(EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000)

« Convocatoria para la presentacion de créditos. Plazos aphcables ».

» Opfordring tl anmeldelse af fordringer. Ver opmaerksom pa fristerne «

,» Aufforderung zur Anmeldung einer Forderung. Etwaige Fristen beachten' "
« Ilpo” eximon i avayyeir” a anatn’ oewg llposoyn” onig mpodeapicg »

¢ Invitation to lodge a claim. Time limuits to be observed *

« Invitation a produire une créance. Délais i respecter »

« Invito all’insinuazione di un credito. Termine da osservare »

» Oproep tot indiening van schuldvorderingen In acht te nemen termynen "
« Aviso de reclamagio de créditos. Prazos legais a observar »

" Kehotus saatavan ilmoittamuseen. Noudatettavat midrdajat ™

" Anmodan att anmala fordran. Tidsfrister att1aktta "'

Pozvini aZ k bydhit jeden &init si ndrok na néco. Cas hranice aZ k byt konat

Zaproszenie do wmesienia wniosku o odszkodowanie, Termun wmniesienia wniosku jest obarczony
obostrzeniami.

Inviticié kovetelés benyujtasara. Idd hatirok betartandék.

vabilo v spraviti v zapor a trditi. ¢as viek v obstati drzat se postav

I puraamwenye K nogaye Heka, ColioaaiiTe yeTaHOBIEHHLIE CPOKH

Pasitlymas paduoti skunda. Reikia atsizvelgti } terminus

Stedina biex taghmel talba, It-termm taz-zmen ghandhom jigu mharsa.
Uzaicindjums prasibas pieteitk3anal. Prasibas pieteik3anas laiks stingri 1erobeiots.
Palve esitada ndue. Palun jalgige aja puranguid

Tloxkana 1a npeasisaBade Ha Hek, Jla Gbae Hanpasena B 00ABeHHA CPOR

Invitapia de a prezenta pretenfia in limite de timp agreate

ABL Reallsations Limited (formerly Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Realisations Limited {formerly Abacus Holdings
Limited) and Abacus Investcorp Limited — All in Administration 56




APPENDIX 7
Heading required by Article 42(2) of Council Regulation (EC) No 1346/2000
of 29.5.2000, OJ L 160, p12
(EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000)

« Presentacién de crédito »

» Anmeldelse af fordring «

,» Anmeldung einer Forderung ”

« Avayyei'a aronTy” oEWg »

' Lodgement of claim

« Production de créance »

« Insinuazione di credito »

»» Indieming van een schuldvordering
« Reclamagio de crédito »

" Saatavaa koskeva ilmoitus "

" Anmiilan av fordran "

&imit s1 ndrok na néco

Whniesienie wniosku o odszkodowanie
Kovetelés benyujtisa

bivanje od trditi

Moaaua wexa

Paduoti skunda

Sottomissjoni tat-talba.

Prasibas pieteikums

Ndude esitamine

depunerea cererii de chemare 1n judecata

npeaasABaHe HA HCK

ABL Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Holdings
Limited) and Abacus Investcorp Limited - All iIn Administration 57




APPENDIX 8

Form 2 21B
Rule 2 37 : :
e Creditor's request for a meeting
Name of Company Company number
ABL Realisations Limited (formery Abacus 00612235
Lighting Limited}
In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Court case number
Dmision, Birmingham District Registry
8213 of 2013
{full name of court})
{a) Insert full name and | (a)

address of the creditor
making the request

(b} Insen full name and request a meeting of the creditors of (b)

address of registered ABL Realisations Limited {formery Abacus Lighting
office of the company Limited)

(c} Insert amount of clam My claim in the administration 1s (¢)

{d) Insert full name(s)and  {d)
address(es) of creditors
concurring with the

request (if any) and thew

clams in the

admimistration If the

requesting creditor’s
clam
1s below the required 10%

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of theirr wntten canfirmation of

concurrence
(e} Insert detalls of the The purpose of the meeting 1s (&)
purpose of the meeting
Signed
Dated

ABL Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Holdings Limited) and
Abacus Investcorp Limited — All tn Administration 58




Rule 2 37

{a) Insert full name and
address of the creditor
making the request

({b) Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

{¢) Insert amount of claim

(d) Insert full name(s) and
address(es} of creditors
concurring with the
request (If any) and thewr
claims in the
administration if the

requesting creditor's
claim
15 below the required 10%

(e) Insert details of the
purpose of the meeting

APPENDIX 8

Form 2.21B

Creditor’'s request for a meeting

Name of Company

ABH Realisations Limited (formeny Abacus

Holdings Limited)

Company number

00943023

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery
Dwvision, Birmingham District Registry

{full name of court)

Court case number

8214 of 2013

(a)

request a meeting of the creditors of (b}

ABL Realisations Limited {formerly Abacus Holdings

Lirmited)

My claim in the administration 1s (c)

(d)

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of thewr wniten confirmation of

concurrence

The purpose of the meeting i1s ()

Signed

Dated

ABL Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Realisations Limited (formerly Abacus Holdings Limited) and

Abacus Investcorp Limited - All in Administration

59



Rule 2.37

{a) Insert full name and
address of the creditor
making the request

{b) insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

(c) Insert amount of claim

(d) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of creditors
concurring with the
request (If any) and their
claims in the
administration if the

requesting creditor’s
clam
1s below the required 10%

{e} Insert details of the
purpose of the meeting

APPENDIX 8

Form 2 218

Creditor’s request for a meeting

Name of Company

Abacus Investcorp Limited

Company number

03092778

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery
Division, Birmingham District Registry

(full name of court)

Court case number

8222 of 2013

[ (a)

request a meeting of the creditors of {b)
Abacus Investcorp Limited

My claim in the administration 1s (c)

{d}

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their wniten confirmation of

concurrence

The purpose of the meeting 1s (e)

Signed

Dated

ABL Realisations Limited {formerly Abacus Lighting Limited), ABH Realhisations Limited (formerly Abacus Holdings Limited) and
Abacus Investcorp Limited — All in Administration

60




Packwood, Wendy (UK - Birminggam)

From: Packwood, Wendy (UK - Birmingham)

Sent: 27 June 2013 11 07

To: UK, Finance Engagement Management (UK - Milton Keynes)

Ce: Wong, Dominic (UK - Brmingham), Meadows, Paul (UK - Birmingham)
Subject: SAP Code Closure Request

Attachments. David Carter xml

Please see attached SAP code closure request
Dom — please respond to all indicating your approval
Kind Regards

Wendy

Wendy Packwood
Assistant Manager

Restructuring Services

Deloitte LLP

Direct +44 (0) 121 696 B661
Main +44 (0) 121 632 6000
Fax +44 (0) 121 695 5555

Emall wpackwood@deloitte co uk
Web  www deloitte co uk/restructuring

Please ¢ o 1s06r the ervironne & before prnting

IMPORTANT NOTICE - Partners, Associate Partners and Directors acting as receivers and administrators contract without personal liability
Unless otherwise shewn all appointment taking Partners, Associate Partners and Directors are authorised by The Institute of Chartered
Accountants in England and Wales Deloitte LLP i1s a imited hiabiity partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number
QC303675 and its registered office 1s 2 New Street Square, London, EC4A 3BZ, United Kingdom




